
!f

I -_i -...l ,,. t ri I t.ql\4 t1'l,l'.rI; liIii\l.rA
.I BRARY

B

August,2024

W,4

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT - SECOND SESSION

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

REPORT

ON THE CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE TOURISM FUND AND TOURISM
PROMOTION FUND FOR THE2O2OI2O2I AND 2O2I /2022 FINANCIAL YEARS

lq AU0 ?g?\ 
^uru""*,Itai Q-*r.t r.n DXvs/tb, {t?

Vr cQ. L r.tr:tr A ..|?qc{- fu )bS

ks t*61L J 6 r"r.., o

Directorate of Audit, Appropriations, and Other Select Committees
National Assembly
Parliament Buildings
NAIROBI



ta

Table of Contents

1.0 PREFACE. ..................5

I .l Establishment and Mandate of Special Funds Accounts Committee........

1.2 Committee Membership......

I .3 Committee Secretariat

5

5

6

2.0 EXAMINATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TOURISM FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2020t2021 AND 202U2022 .........................7

2.1 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 2020/2021 ..........7

2.2 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial \ ear 202012021........ 12

3.0 EXAMINATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/2021 AND 202U2022......... ..............................19

3.1 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 2020/2021 ........ 19

3.2 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 202012021 ........25



at

LIST OFABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS
CoK - Constitution of Kenya,2010

CIT - Contract Implementation Team

ERP - Enterprise Resource Planning

FY - Financial Year

IFMIS - Integrated Financial Information Management System

KAA - Kenya Airports Authority
MDAs - Ministries, Departments and Agencies

PFM - Public Finance Management

OAG - Office of the Auditor-General

PSASB - Public Sector Accounting Standards Board

PSC - Public Service Commission
SRC - Salaries and Remuneration Commission
TPF - Tourism Promotion Fund

3



CHAIRPERSON'S FOREWORD
Hon. Speaker, on behalfofthe Special Funds Accounts Commitlee and pursuant to Standing Order
199, it is my pleasanl duty and honor to present to the House the report ofthe Committee on the
audited financial statements for the Tourism Fund and Tourism Promotion Fund lbr 2O2O|2O21

and 2021 12022 financial yearc.

Oversight over national revenue and expenditure is amongst the roles ofthe National Assembly as

stipulated under A(icle 95 (4) (c) of the Constiturion of Kenya, 2010. Further, Article 226
provides that an Act of Parliament shall provide for the designation of an Accounting Oflicer in
every public entity at the national level who is accountable to the National Assembly for its
financial management. In addition, Article 229(8) mandales this House to debate and take
appropriate action on audit reports tiom the Auditor-General.

ln fullllment of these constitutional provisions, the National Assembly established various
Committees to examine reports of the Auditor-General to ascertain whether public funds are
utilized in a lawtul, authorized, efl'ective, elllcient, economical, and transparent manner. The
Special Funds Accounls Committee, which was established in the Fif'th Session of the Eleventh
Parliament following the review of the National Assembly's Standing orders, is one of these
Committees.

The Committee received oral and written submissions from Mr. David W. Mwangi, Chief
Executive Officer, Tourism Fund, and Mr. Stephen Kinyanjui, Chief Executive Officer, Tourism
promotion Fund which lormed the basis of its observations, findings, and recommendations.

Hon. Speaker, I wish to express appreciation to the Honorable Members of the Committee. the
Ofllce olthe Speaker, and the Clerk of the National Assembly, the Parliamentary Liaison Oflices
of the Auditor-General and the National Treasury and the Committee Secretariat for t-acititating
the Committee in the production of this reporr.

HON. FATUMA ZAINAB MOHAMMED, M.P.
CHAIRPERSON

4

. SPEC IAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE



I.O PREFACE

l.l Establishment and Mandate of Special Funds Accounts Committee

l. The Special Funds Accounls Committee is one of the six Watchdog Committees of the

National Assembly established under Standing Order 205. It is mandated to examine the

repo(s of the Auditor General on the following:
i) Funds established by statute or by subsidiary legislation, excepl Funds under Standing

Order 2058 (Decentralized Funds Accounts Committee)

ii) The Equalizalion Fund;

iii) The Equalization Fund Advisory Board;

iv) The Polilicul Parties Fund: and
v) Other .funds as may be communicated by the Honorable Speaker

1.2 CommitteeMembership

2. The Committee comprises the following members

S/

N

Name Constituency Party

I Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, MP
(Chairperson)

Migori (CWR) Independent

2 Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, MP (Vice

Chairperson)

North Imenti Independent

3 Hon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, MP Nyandarua (CWR) tJDA

4 Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna Mwingi West Wiper

5 Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, MP Siaya (CWR) ODM
6 Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP Mbooni Wiper

7 Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, MP Kabondo Kasipul ODM
8 Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, MP Kabuchai FORD.K
9 Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP Nyatike ODM
l0 Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, MP Busia (CWR) ODM

ll Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, MP Turkana (CWR) UDA
l2 Hon. Erick Wamumbi, MP Mathira UDA
l3 Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, MP Kipkelion East UDA
t4 Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, MP Kisumu Central ODM
l5 Hon. Paul Kibichi Biego, MP Chesumei UDA

E



tt

1.3

3

Committee Secretariat

The Secretariat facilitating the Committee comprises the following staff:

s/N NAME DESIGNATION
I Mr. Erick Nyambati Clerk Assistant I
2 Ms. Comfort Achieng Clerk Assistant III
3 Mr. Nimrod Mate Clerk Assistant III
4 Mr. Robert Ngetich Fiscal Analyst II
5 Ms. Judith Kanyoko Legal Counsel II
6 Ms. Bevaline Mosoti Research Officer III
7 Mr. Derrick Kathurima Media Relations Officer III
8 Ms. Faith Muiya Public Communications Officer III
9 Mr. Peter Mutethia Hansard Audio Offrcer III
10. Mr. Joshua Lenambet Serjeant At Arms

6



2.0 EXAMINATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TOURISM FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2020t2021 AND 2021 t2022

4. Mr. David W. Mwangi, Chief Executive Officer. Tourism Fund appeared before the

Committee on Tuesday, Tth November 2023 to adduce evidence on the audited financial

Statements lbr the Tourism Fund for Financial Y ears 202012021 and 202112022, respectively.

The minutes of the Committee sittings, and submissions tabled by the Accounting Officer are

annexed to this report. He was accompanied by:

I . Ms. Lilian Wafukho - Director Cooperate Services

2. Mr. Eden Odhiambo - Director, Strategy and Resources.

3. Mr. Kelvin Mungasio - Manager Supply Chain Management

2.1 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 202012021

l. Construction works for proposed Ronald Ngala Utalii College
5. The construction works of the proposed Ronald Ngala Utalii College was awarded to a

local contractor on l4 May,20l3 at a contract sum of Kshs.8,961,370.998. The contract
commencement date was on 20 June, 20 I 3 and the date of practical completion on I 9

June, 2018. The following issues were noted in the execution of the contract.

(i) The first addendum to the contract was made on
l4 May, 2013 which introduced sectional completion ofthe project into live (5) phases.

The first (l) Phase was on site clearance, boundary wall/t'encing, excavations and earth

works for the entire site, sub-structure works up to and including ground floor beds/slabs
lbr all buitdings, erection, and completion of the administration block, tuition block
(lNo.) and kitchen/dining hall all estimated to take l2 months from the start date of20
June, 201 3 and at a cost of Kshs. I ,900,000,000.

The second addendum to the contract dated 25 August, 2014 scaled down the contract
sum from Kshs.8,96l,3 70,998 to Kshs.4,923,005,000 and

revised the contract completion date to 28 February, 201 7.

(ii)

(iiD A third addendum to the agreement was agreed on 20 April, 2021 valid for a period of
twelve ( l2) months from the date of execution which provided that:

The main contractor and the sub-contractors would grant to the Fund a rebate in the

sum of Kshs.85,509,569 or 20% of Kshs.435,133,292
being the total outstanding interests, penalties and contractual claims certified by the
project consultants as at I August, 2020.

The outstanding amount of Kshs.349,623, 722 was due and payable to the main
contractor and subcontractor as at the date of the execution of the addendum and was

to be settled no later than 30 days.

The main contractor and subcontractors shall complete the specific works within

7



twelve (12) months as per the annexed schedule ol uncompleted works and bills of
quantities.

(iv) According to Interim certificate No.39 dated 3 I May, 2021 which reflects the total
amount ofwork certified as Kshs.4,025,996,193 out of which Kshs.3,900,3 5 3,661 relates
to the main contractor. Included in the amount payable to the main contraclor is
Kshs.432,596,500 claim on interests on delayed payments attributed to underfunding
on grants by The National Treasury to the Project.

(v) The project approved completion date was 28 February, 2017. However, at the time ofthe
audit in February,2022, the completion period had lapsed by abour five (5) years while
the project completion rate was at 7l % as per the progress repo( dated 28 February,2022.

6. Under the circumstances, the value for money on project expenditure incurred on account
oftheproject has not been realized.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer

The Accounting Ofllcer submitted the following;

7. During the financial year 2021/2022 the project was at Tlyo; the project has since
progressed and the current status is 79.015% as p€r the a ached monthly progress reporl
(Altachment l). Since the linancial year 2021/2022 Tourism Fund over the years has
reorganized its finances and the amount contributed towards the project have been steady
and the Tourism Promotion Fund has also been instrumental in the financial progress made
lowards the project (Attachment 2);

SOURCE OF FUNDS

8. To ensure prudence and adequate monitoring and evaluation ofthe project; Tourism Fund
Constituted a Contract Implementation Committee, that comprises members from Tourism
Fund Management, State Department of Public Works and The Attomey General as had
been in Attachment 3; Tourism fund has put in measures to ensure the new timelines for the
completion ofthe project are met, this being 2lstofJune 2024 as per the approved exlension
(Attachment 4)

Findings and Observations of the Committee
9. The Committee observed the following:

i) Management scaled down the project by carrying out sectional completion of

I

FY TOURISM
FIJNI)

NATIONAL
TREASURY

TOURISM
PROMOTION
FUND

TOTAL
DISBURSED

2021/22 596,320,000.00 t 30,000.000.00 700.000.000.00 r ,426,3 20,000.00

2022t2) I ,I 70,000,000.00 58,600,000.00 500,000.000.00 I .728.600,000.00



iD

the project in five (5) phases and revised the initial contract sum of Kshs.
8,961,370,998 to Kshs. 4,923,005,000.
The revised completion date ofthe project was 28th February,20l7 and yet, the
project was still incomplete five (5) years later in February,2022.
The source of financing the project was not established before implementing
the project.
The National Treasury, Tourism Fund and Tourism Promotion Fund had paid
in total an amount of Kshs. 3,154,920,000 to the contractors in the financial
year 202212023.
The project was aboul 7l7o complete in thc financial year 202112022 and had
since progressed to79"/" in the current year.

iiD

iv)

v)

vi) Management had constituted a Contract Implementation Committee, which
comprised of members from Tourism Fund Management, State Department of
Public Works and The Attorney General To ensure prudence and adequate
monitoring and evaluation of the project.

vii) Management had put in place measures to ensure the new timelines for the
completion of the project are met, before 2l't ofJune 2024 as per the approved
extension.

viii) The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
10. The Committee recommends the following.

Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the Accounting officer must
provide a progress report and the contract agreement for Consultancy of the project
to thc Auditor General and to the National Assembly for audit verification.

ll.The Fund Management entered into a contract tbr consultancy, supervision and
management of the Ronald Ngala Utalii College on 25 May,20l2. The details werei

i. The consultancy fees were based on the initial contract sums of
Kshs.8.96 t ,3 70,998 ofthe construction works of the project signed on l4
May. 2013. The contract was revised on 25 August, 2014 with the second
addendum which scaled down the contract sum irom Kshs.8,961,370,988 to
Kshs.4,923,005,669.

ll Addendum between Tourism Fund and a consortium ofconsultants was executed
on 8 April. 2021 where the consortium granted a rebate in the sum of
Kshs.2 I 4,490,430 being 20% of the total outstanding prof'essional I'ees, penalties
and interest of Kshs. l,09 l,479,332.

llt. A review of the consultan(s' fee notes and payments revealed continued
imposition of interest on delayed payments on interim certiflcates amounting
to Kshs.2,278,603,612 as at 30 June,202l as shown below;

Consultant lnterim Reference Interest Penalty

o



Fee Note
No

(Kshs.)

Lead Archilect TF/O2I INV I2O/BSL

Quantity
Surveys

l9 tJC/P/105/FNr 09 374,305.369

Civil and
Struclural
Engineers

2 220llooFNi l2 459,687,377

Mechanical
and Electrical
Engineers

t4 WC/GEN/RNUCi F/2020 43 I ,690,51 9

Total 2,278,603,612

12. Although the Fund Management has explained that the reason lbr levying of interesr
penalties is due to insulficient disbursements of budgeted amounts to the Project by The
National Treasury over the years, the continued delay in disbursements offunds to the project
may lead to the continued escalation ofproject costs from interests and penalties which were
not budgeted fbr. In view ofthe above, there is no value for money on rhe project expenditure
incurred on account ol interest charged on delayed payments to project consultants.

Findings and Observations of the Committee
13. The Committee observed the following:

i. The project consultant continued to charge interest penalties for delayed
payments as indicated on interim certificates and had accumulated up to Kshs.
2,278,603,612 as at 30 June, 2021

ii. Consultancy fees for the project was based on the initial contract sum of Kshs.
8,961,370,998 and not the revised contract sum of Kshs. 4,923,005,669.

iii. The continued delay in disbursements of funds to the project has resulted in
continued escalation of project costs from interests and penalties which were
not budgeted for.

iv. The matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
14. The Committee recommended the following.
i. The National Treasury must consult the Attorney General on legal matters before

engaging in contractual obligations with third parties.
ii. Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the accounting officer

10



must Eubmit the enalysir end supporting documentation for interest peneltics

emounting to Kshs. 2278,603,612 end contractual documents to the Auditor
Genersl and the Netionel Assembly for audit verification.

11



2.2 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Y ear 202012021

I. CONSTRUCTION WORKS FOR PROPOSED RONALD NGALA UTALII
COLLEGE

15. The construction works olthe proposed Ronald Ngala Utalii College was awarded to a local
conlractor on 14 May, 2013 at a contract sum of Kshs.8,96 t,3 70,998. The contract
commencement date was on 20 June, 2013 and date ofpractical completion on I 9 June, 201 8.
On 25 August 2014 the contract sum was scaled down from Kshs.8,961,370,998 to
Kshs.4,923,005,000 with revised conrract completion date of28 February,20l7 as per second
addendum. Further, a third addendum to the agreement was agreed on 20 April, 2o2l valid,
for a period of twelve ( l2) months from the date of execution. The Accounting Officer on 6
May ,2021 granted to the contractor an extension of thirty-six (36) months with effect from
8 June. 2020 to 7 July,2023. Review olthe implementation ofthe contract during the year
ended 30 June ,2022 revealed the following issues;

i) According to interim certificate No.50 dated 22 June,2022, the certilied amount of
works for the main contractor and subcontractors was Kshs.5,882,902,991. The
certified amount included Kshs.5.385,941,115 lbr works executed bv the main
contractor as analysed below:

Item Costs (Kshs.)
Valuation of Main Works 3,430,752,600
Interest
Release
Money

on
of

Delayed
Retention

t24,250,000

Interest
Payments

on Delayed 465,500,345

Price Fluctuations 999,315.350
Other Contractual Claims
(ldle Plant, Labour etc)

366,122,820

5,385,941,1l5

16. The certified works amount of Kshs.5,882,902.991 exceeds the revised contract Kshs.4,923,005,669
by Kshs.959,897 ,322.05 or 19.49Yo as per the addendum of contract agreement executed on the 25
August,20l4. No approval was provided to support the variation.

ii) According to minutes olthe contract implementation committee held on 2l June,2022
on variations. the committee noted that lhe bill ol quantities re-measurements. site
instructions, and information that support the changes were not provided. Thus,
recommended that comprehensive bills of variations, instructions and approvals for
changes be provided.
It was also noted by the committee that on extension of the contract, the Project
Manager was expected to write to the Accounting Ofllcer which had not been done.
Therefbre, there was no evidence that the contract implementation team recommended
the request from the contractor for the extension of the contract period, variation of
use of prime costs, use of contingencies. reimbursable costs and use of provisional
sums.

12



iii) There was no justification for inclusion of interest on delayed release of retention
money due of Kshs. 124,250,000 to the main contractor whereas the project has not
been completed and closed out.

iv) Included to the attachment I - Cost analysis and summary of bill of quantities to the

2nd addendum between the Fund (Employer) and the Contractor made on 25 August,
2014 is provisional sums for price fluctuations ofKshs. 350,000.000.

However, as per interim certificate No.50 dated 22 June, 2022 the contractor
had charged Kshs. 999,315.350 which exceeds the provisional sums by
Kshs. 649,3 15,350.
No approval was provided for exceeding the provisional sums and also, no detailed
assessment analysis was provided to support the price fluctuations of claimed amount
ofKshs. 999,315,350 contrary to clause 35.1 ofagreement and conditions ofcontract
for building works.

v) Other contractual claims (ldle plant, labour etc.) amounting to Kshs.366,122,820 also

exceeded the bills of quantity provisional sums of contingencies of Kshs.250,000,000
by Kshs. 166,122,820. No analysis. support documentation and approvals have been
provided to justify the claim.

vi) lnterim certificate No.50 dated 22 June,2022 also includes the amount of work
certified fbr the Electrical works by the subcontractor ofKshs. 289,050,230 as detailed
below;

Item Costs (Kshs.)
Valuation of works 264,261,098
Interest
Payments

on Delayed I 6,789,1 33

Contractual Claims 8,000,000
Total 289,050,231

The interest on delayed payments amounting to Kshs. 16,789,133 was not supported by
detailed analysis of the balance. In addition, the contractual claims of Kshs. 8,000,000 were not
analyzed with supporting evidence.

Submissions by the Accounting OITicer
i. The Accounting Officer submitted the following; In accordance to the provisions of

the Procurement Act sec l5l(2)(e), the Fund's Contract Implementation Team (CIT)
considered variation orders as had been attached, assessed by which CIT members
from the State Department of Public Works subsequently assessed. The findings were
presented during the CIT committee meeting on October 2l , 2022.

13



ll.

l

tv.

Following extensive deliberations there was a unanimous consent lrom CIT members
(Opinion was presented to the CEO. Communication to the Main Contractor, through
the lead consultant of the approved variation orders. The lead Consultants
acknowledged the contents ofthe approved variation orders.

Following the resolutions from the CIT meeting on June 2l, 2022, Tourism Fund
wrote to the Lead Consultants on the recommendation of CIT on remeasurements The
lead consultant informed Tourism Fund that comprehensive Bills of variations
(remeasurements, Variation ol use of prime cost, contingencies, reimbursables and
provisional sums) are being prepared for submission to the Fund

The matter ol interest on delayed release of retention monies was considered among
the items in the variation orders by ClT.excerpt from the CIT committee Report,
highlights the opinion of the Committee on the Interest on delayed release ofretention.
As provided below;
Interest due to delay in releasing retention money_The CIT noted that the
completion period had been delayed from lgth June, 2016 to anticipated completion
date of 7th February, 2023. lt had been recommended that the payment of inteiest on
delayed release of I't moiety and 2nd moiety be reviewed taking into account the delay
in completion on the one hand and the fact that the threshold for release of these
monies has not been attained.
The claim included an item for interest on suspended profit. This was declined. The
CIT had recommended that the item ofinterest on suspended work be expunged. The
consultant has clarified that the contraclor's case is based on delay on anticipated
release of retention. Although this delay has been explained and documentary
evidence supplied, it is noted that: -

a. The various delays have been adequately compensated

u. The conditions for the release ofretention have not been attained

c. The contractor has not demonstrated that they did all in their power to
meet the release of retentions or part thereof at the anticipated period
(Acceleralion of works, sectional completion, release from performance
and termination).

lt is therefore recommended that this whole item ofclaim be declined.

The matter of price fluctuation was considered among the items in the variation orders
by CIT. excerpt from the CIT committee Report, highlights the opinion of the
Committee on the same as provided below;
PRICE FLUC'IUATIONS. The MC presented a claim of KES I,080,239,348.51 as
compensation lor loss occasioned by changes of costs ol materials and labour. The
Project manager evaluated the claim and recommended a compensation of KES
870,,0r2,371.
The CIT had noted that this is a fluctuating contract and had required the consultant to
clarify the source of the indices applied and the computation methodology. The

14



consultant has claritied they applied the overall consumer price indices (CPI) as

provided in section 139 of the Public Procurement and Asset disposal Act 2015.

Consumer price indices are provided as Appendix A.
The lluctuation calculations have been updated to include payments made up to.luly,
2022. This has raised the fluctuation claim to KES I,078,682,421 .05 fiom the earlier
recommended amount ofKES 870,012,371.00. The consultant also projected the effect
of fluctuations on the balance olworks at KES 689,155.753.23 at the current consumer
price index of 229.88. '[his is futuristic and fluctuations shall be updated as indices
change. These amounts shall attract office administrative overheads at l0% and VAT
al 16\0.
The cost due to lluctuations is therefore as follows: -
Fluctuations on Executed Works KES I,078,682,421 .05

Add l0% Administrative overheads KES 107,868,242. I I
suB TorAL 2 KES 1,186.550,663.15
Add 16% vAT KES 189,848,106.10
FLUCTUATIONS KES I,376,398,769.25

It is noted that the balance of work will continue to attract f'luctuations and is

recommended that project completion be accelerated to reduce the effect of future
fluctuations.
The variation orders for subcontractors have been submitted to Tourism Fund and the
same is to be tabled to the CIT committee for consideration

vl, During the financial year 202212023 the project was at 77.5o/o. The current status is
79.015% as per the attached monthly progress report During the financial year
202212023 The project faced substantial financial challenges, relying solely on
funding from Tourism Fund. Towards the end olthe financial year, received a boost
of KES 500 million f'rom Tourism Promotion Fund.

Findings and observation of the committee
17. The Committee observed the following;

i. Interest penalty amounting to Kshs. 16,789,133 charged on delayed payments
for interim certificate no.50 was not supported by a detailed analysis

ii. Contractual claims of Kshs. 8,000,000 included in certificate no.50 were not
analyzed and supported by documentary evidence.

iii. The contractor charged Kshs. 999,315,350 for provisional sums of price
fluctuations
as per interim certificate No.50, thereby exceeding the amount of Kshs.

35,000,000 indicated in the addendum by Kshs. 649,3 t 5,350.
iv, The contractor charged lnterest penalty on delayed release of retention money

amounting to Kshs. 124,250,000 and yet the project is still ongoing.
v. The certified works amounting to Kshs.5,882,902,991 exceeded the revised

contract sum of Kshs. 4,923,005,669 by Kshs. 959,$97,322.05 or l9.49oh without
an approval to support the variation.

vi. The Matter is unresolved.

15



Recommendations of the Committee
18. The Committee recommends that,

Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the Auditor General must carry
out a special audit in regard to the procurement and implementation of the project and
submit the report to National Assembly for further examination.

2, Contract for consultancy supervision and management ofthe proposed ronald ngala
Utalii college

19. A contract was signed on 25 May, 2012 between the Fund and a consortium ofconsultants,
for consultancy, supervision and management of the Ronald Ngala Utalii College. The
consultancy lees were based on the initial contract sum of Kshs.8,961,370,998 signed on l4
May,2013. The contract was revised on 25 August,20l4 vide second addendum which
scaled down the contract sum from Kshs.8,96l,3 70,988 to Kshs.4,923,005,669. Review of
the consultants' fee notes for the supervision of the contract during the year revealed
continued imposition of interest on delayed payments on interim certificates amounting to
Kshs. 2,397,31 I ,894

Consultant Interim
Fee
Note
No.

Reference Interest
(Kshs.)

Penalty

Lead Architect Ref:Tf/21l09/Bsl dated l4
September, 202 I

96 r ,650,867

Quantity Surveyors ll TF/2109/03bsl
l4 September 202 I

544,283,131

Civil and structural
Engineers

42 220/t00FNfi2
October 2020

dated 08 459,687,377

Mechanical and
Electrical Engineers

l5 WC/GEN/RNUC/F202O
I 5 September, 2021

43 l ,690,519

Total 2,397.311.894
Although Management has explained that the reason for levying of interest penalties is
due to insulficient disbursements of budgeted amounrs ro the project by the National
Treasury over the years, the continued delay in disbursements olfunds to the project has
resulted in continued escalation ol project costs from interests and penalties which were
not budgeted !br. In the circumstances, the value for money on the project expenditure
incurred on account of interest charged on delayed payments to projects consultants may
not be realised.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
20. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

In the financial year 202312024, Tourism Fund implemented necessary measures to ensure
timely and sufficient disbursement of funds towards the project to eliminate the levying of
interest and penalties due to delayed payments. Among these measures is the allocation of
KES I billion by the Tourism Promotion Fund, and the commitment of KES
I ,228,000,000.00 by Tourism Fund towards the Ronald Ngala Utalii College Project, as per

16



the approved budget for the FY 2023/2024

Findings and observation of the committee
21. The Committee observed the fbllowing;

i. The project consultant continued to charge interest penalties for delayed payments
as indicated on interim certificates and had accumulated up to Kshs. 2,397,311,894
as at 30 June, 2022

ii. Consultancy lees for the project was based on the initial contract sum of Kshs.

8,961,370,998 and not the revised contract sum of Kshs. 4,923,005,669.
iii. The continued delay in disbursements of lunds to the project has resulted in

continued escalation of project costs from interests and penalties which were not
budgeted for.

iv. The matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
22. The Committee recommended the following.

i. The National Treasury must consult the Attorney General on legal matters
before engaging in contractual obligations to third parties.

ii. Within three (3) months upon adoption of this report, the accounting oflicer
must submit the analysis and supporting documentation for interest penalties
amounting to Kshs. 2,397,31I,894 and the contractual documents to the Auditor
General and National Assembly for audit verification.

3. Delay in collecting long outstanding rental income
23, Note l7 to the financial statement reflects receivables from exchange transactions of Kshs.

31,695,879 which includes rental income deposit olKshs. 17,035,644 owed by a local real
estate Agency.
The balance has been outstanding from the previous years. The Agency was to refund the
deposil to the Fund on or befbre 5 August, 2021. However, no evidence of refund of the
amount has been provided for audit. This is contrary to Regulation 64( I ) ofthe Public Finance
Management (National Govemment) Regulations 201 5 on revenue management. ln the
circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
24. The Accounting OlIcer submitted the following;

Tourism Fund and Villacare Ltd reviewed the amounl owed to the Fund olKshs 17,035,644,
and noted that the correct amount owed was Ksh 17,157,352.45. as per ref-:

vcML/TF/CON /07 t004/2023 .

However, it was also noted that the correct amount included Kshs 2,558,365.57 (Two
Million, Five Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred and Sixty-Five, Cents
Fifty-Seven Only) which had already been processed by Villacare in relation to commission
in lieu of notice Kshs 514,720.57. Vacated tenants refund Ksh 459,750.00 and deposits of
new tenants who did not take occupation Kshs I,583,895.00 as per rel':
VCML/TF/CON 107101812023. This has resulted to Kshs 14,598.986.90 (Fourteen Million,
Five Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred and Eighty-Six Only) owed to the

17



Fund.
Villacare took the undertaking to clear the outstanding amount as per Ref;
VCML/TF/CON 107102712023 and made their first deposit of Kshs I,000,000= (One Million
Only) vide cheque No. 36363 and 36376 for Kshs 500,000 (Five Hundred Thousand Only)
each Villacare has further given a Professional undertaking from Kamau Muthoni Advocates
as per Ref: KMITF 12023 dated l2'h September, 2023(Encls) to pay the batance in fbur (4)
months time

Findings and observation of the committee
25. The Committee observed the following;
i. Kshs. 14,598,986.90 was owed to the Fund by Villacare.
ii. Villacare took the undertaking to clear the outstanding amount and made their first

deposit ofKshs 1,000,000 and Kshs 500,000.
iii. Villacare gave a Professional undertaking from Kamau Muthoni Advocates as to pay the

balance in four (4) month's Time
iv. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
26. The Committee recommended the following.

Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the accounting officer must
recover the long outstanding rental income and submit the supporting documents to the
Auditor General and to the National Assembly for audit verification.

Item Amount Paid Out
Villacare

Amount Payable TF Remarks

Commission in lieu
of notices

5t4.720.57 Termination notice
was not served

Vacated tenants
Refunds processed

459.750.00 Processed refunds

Deposit of New
tenants who did
not take
occupation
refunds processed

1,583,895 Processed refunds

Total Paid out 2,558,365.57
Total Rent and

it Due to TF
Deposited by
Villacare

14.598.986.90

(l,000.000.00)

Total Remittable
amount

13,598.986.90

18



3.0 EXAMINATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2O2Ol202I AND 2O2II2O22

27. Mr. Stephen Kinyanjui, Chief Executive Officer, Tourism promotion Fund appeared before

the Committee on Thursday, 9th November 2023 to adduce evidence on the audited hnancial

Statements for the Tourism Promotion Fund for Financial Years 202012021 and 202112022,

respectively. . He was accompanied by:

i. Ms. Seline Wandera - Principal Accountanl
ii. Ms. Doreen Okoyana - Director. Programme Manager

iii. Mr. John Makau - Finance Manager

3.1 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 202012021

l. Inaccuracy in the Financial Statements -Statement ofCash flows;
28.The statement of cash flow for the year under review retlected Kshs.9l 8,774,864 and

Kshs.7,946,831 in respect of total payments and purchase of prope(y plant and equipment

respectively. However, computation ofthe makeup of payments listed in the statement gave

a total of Kshs.9l 7,595,090 while Note l6 to the financial statements reflected additions to
property, plant and equipment during the year amounting to Kshs.621,400. The resultant

variances of Kshs. 1,179,833 and Kshs.7,325,431 were not reconciled. In this circumstance,

the accuracy of statement of cash tlow for the year ended 30th June 2021 could not be

confirmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
29. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

It's true as per the findings, the statement of cash flow for the year under review of the

financial slatements erroneously reflected Kshs.9l 8,774,864 in respect of total payments

instead of 9l 7,595,090 which was a casting error. Whereas an amount of Kshs.7,946,83 I

in respect of purchase of property plant and equipment respectively as at 30th June 2021

is inclusive ol additions during the year under review of Kshs.621,400, where

Kshs.7,325431 was the opening balance for the year starting July 2020. This was amended

to reflect the position as indicated in the amended financial statements presented to the

auditors during the audit exercise.

Observations of the Committee
30. The Committee observed that;

i. The casting error in the statement ofcash flow was rectified.
ii. The Matter is resolved.

2. Unsupported Expenditure
31. The Statement offinancial perfbrmance reflected expenditure on use ofgoods and services

amounting to Kshs.4l,33 5.953. The amount as disclosed in Note 7 to the financial

19



statements included Kshs.l,3l6,570 incurred on policy documents and Strategic plan

development, comprising of Kshs. I , I I 5,600 and Kshs.200,970 in respect of temporary
imprests and payment to a consultant respectively. However, documents relating to
procurement ofthe consultant were not provided for audit. consequently, the accuracy and
validity on policy and straregic plan amounting to Kshs. 1,3 16,570 could no1 be conflrmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Olficer
32. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

It is regrettable that during the time ofaudit we were not able to provide all the required
documents in time. This was due to moving offices from NSSF building to occupy the
current offices at Tourism Fund building hence mix up of items/documents leading to delay
in provision the documents..

Observations of the Committee
33. The Committee observed that;

i. The documents relating to procurement of the consultant were provided for
audit verification.

ii. The Matter is resolved.

3.Unreconciled Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions
34. The Statement of financial performance for the year under review reflected proceeds from

air passenger's service charge amounting to Kshs.763,340,959. According to Note 5 to the
linancial statements, the amount was in form of transf'ers from the Kenya Airports
Authority (KAA). However, the financial statements of KAA for the year ended 30thJune
2021 reflected an amount of Kshs.770,969,000 transferred to the Fund during the year. The
difference of Kshs.7,628,041 between the amounts reported by the two (2) entities was not
reconciled or explained.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
35. The Accounting Ol'ficer submitted the following;

In response to this tinding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management states that the variance
was caused by the difference in exchange rate that was used by the two entities to convert
the proceeds remitted in dollars (The dollar account conversion rate used by TPF was at

the rate of Kshs. I 15.00). However, the management engaged Kenya Airports Authority
to ensure the reconciliation ofthe figures as advised to ensure uniformity in reporting.

Findings of the Committee
36. The Committee observed that;

i. The variance ofKshs. 7,628,041 was not explained.
ii. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
37. The Committee recommends that within three months upon the adoplion of this report the

20



Accounting Officer to reconcile the variance of Kshs. 7 ,628,041 and provide documentation

to the Auditor General and to the National Assembly for audit verification.

4. Budget Control and Performance
38. The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts reflected approved expenditure

budget of Kshs. 1,998,944,000 from Air Passengers Service Charges, Interest from

Investment and retained tunds brought forward. However. during the year, the fund incurred

total expenditure of Kshs.9l 8 ,940,846 or 46%o of the approved budget resulting in

underspending of Kshs. I ,080,624,554 or 54%o. The under expenditure affected planned

activities by the Funds Management and affected service delivery to citizens.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
39. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

As per the audit tindings, the Fund incurred Kshs.9l 8,3 19,446 out ol a budgeled

expenditure amount of Kshs. I ,998,944,000 resulting to underutilization of
Kshs. 1,080,624,554 which was an indication that the activities planned by fund

management for the year were not fully undertaken.

40. In response to this finding, TPF Management stated that it's true the expenditure for the FY
202012021 was Kshs.918,940,846 (46%) of the approved budget of Kshs. 1,998,944,000.

The low expenditure was occasioned by the lact that core mandated expenditures as

indicated in the work plan were not implemented. 'l'he reason for delayed implementation

was because some MDAs that had been approved lbr funding and budgeted for didn't meet

the disbursement conditions as indicated in the TPF regulations hence the funds could not

be disbursed. Secondly, under the Operational expenses, the two running contracts on

Office partitioning and Strategic Plan preparation (Consultancy) were not executed within
the set timelines as indicated in the work plan partly due delays in procurement processes as

well as the effect ol Covid- 19.

41. The unutilized amount was however revoted for utilization in the FY 2021/2022 as

provided for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized f'unds (retained

funds) shall be retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes for
which the Fund is established.

Findings of the Committee
42. The Committee observed thatl

i. The under expenditure olKshs. 1,080,624,554 was occasioned by the tact that core

mandated expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented because

ofdelays in procurement processes and the effect ofCovid-19.
ii. The under expenditure adversely aflected planned activities service delivery to

citizens.
iii. The Matter is resolved.

21



5. Remuneration of l)irectors
43. The statement of financial performance reflected remuneration and Directors expenditure

amounting to Kshs. 5,583,777. The amount which is equivalent to 9%:o of operations and

maintenance budget of Kshs.63,548,600, exceeded the set limit of 57o as per the Executive
Olfice of the President Circular NO. OP/CAB.9/I A dated I I th March 2020. In rhe

circumstance, management was in breach of govemment guidelines.

Submissions by the Accounting Ollicer
44. The Accounting OIficer submitted the Ibllowing;

In response to this linding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management states thal among the
reasons for over expenditure on board allowances was the special meetings held both by
the oversight board, and the special meetings by the three sub-committees olthe board
(Project Management and Resource Mobilization, Finance and Administration
Committee, and Audit and Risk Management Committee which included sensitization of
the members at different levels.

45. This was undertaken considering the fact that the Tourism Promotional Fund was a new
entity ( I 5 months old as at 30th June 2021 ) still under operationalization, with new
governing regulations necessitating board members' sensitization. However, the
management took note of the anomaly as raised and promised to regularize the annual
activities olthe board to avoid over expenditure as guided.

Findings of the Committee
46. The Commitlee observed lhat;

i. Management exceeded the set limit of 5Yo or by Kshs. 2,406.347 on the

operational and maintenance budget as per the Otlice of the President

Circular NO. OP/CAB.9/lA dated I lth March 2020.
ii. Management was in breach of govemment guidelines.

iii. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
47. The Committee recommended that

(i) The accounting officer must ensure that. all applicable accounting and t'inancial controls,
systems, standards, laws and procedures are followed in the preparation of financial
statements in compliance with the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and in
accordance with the standard prescribed by the Public Sector Accounts standards Board as

per Regulation I 0l (4) of the Public Finance Management (National Govemment)

Regulations,20l 5.

(ii) Upon adoption of the report,the Cabinet Secretary must surcharge the Accounting Officer
and the Board in olfice at the time of this audit for the amount of Kshs. 2,406,347 spent

above the threshold set out by Circular NO. OP/CAB.9/l A.

22



6.Senior Management Employees on Acting Appointments
48. The Funds management team comprising of the Chief Executive Officer, Director

Programmes Management, Funds Manager and Projects Officer were all on acting

appointments for a period exceeding one year contrary to Section 34 (3) of the Public Service

Commission Act, 2017 which provides that an officer may be appointed in an acting capacity

for a period of at least thirty days but not exceeding a period of Six Months. In the

circumstance, management was in breach of the law.

Submissions by the Accounting OIficer
49. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

As per the audit tindings, it's true the entire management team were all on acting positions

and entire team had acted for a period of over one year which is contrary to the Public

Service Act, 201 7.

50. In response to this finding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management confirmed that the officers

were all on deployment from the Ministry of Tourism and Wildlife with the objective of
operationalization of the fund which was established towards the end of FY 2019/2020.

However, the management through the approval of the Oversight board did engage the

Salaries and Remuneration Commission, for approval of its human resource structure for the

sake of filling the position in line with the requirement of the Public Service Act, 201 7.

Findings of the Committee
5l . The Committee observed that;

i. Management allowed Officers to act beyond six months which was contrary to Section

34(3) of the Public Service Commission Act2017
i. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
52. The Committee recommends that;

(i) within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the Accounting Oificer must

engage the Public Service Commission (PSC) for the approval of its human resource

structure fbr the purpose of filling the position in line with the requirement of the Public

Service Act, 2017 and Salaries and Remuneration Commission (SRC) to approve the

salaries to be paid.

(ii) Within six months of the adoption of this report, the Accounting Olficer must provide a

status report on the engagement with the Public Service Commission and the Salaries and

Remuneration Commission to the Auditor General and to the National Assembly for
audit verification.

7. Non-Implementation of Integrated Financial Information Management System (IFMIS)
5J. During the FY 202012021 . the Fund did not implemenl the IFMIS System and or to link its

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) with IFMIS system therefore not adhering to The

23



National Treasury requirements. In addition, the fund continued to operate and rely on
manual preparation of its key documents which may perpetuate errors.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
54. The Accounting Olficer submitled the following;

As per the audit lindings its true the Fund did not implement IFMIS System and or to link
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) with IFMIS syslem therefbre not adhering to Treasury
circular. ln addition, the f'und continued to operate and rely on manual preparation of her
key documents which may perpetuate errors.

55. In response to this finding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management confirmed that the process
ofdeveloping the accounting system had been initiated and its ongoing.

This had been considered in the FY 2021/2022, the planned acquisition was captured in
the procurement plan as well as a budget line item set aside for the purpose of acquiring
the approved Accounting Software to be linked with IFMIS.
This is being undertaken jointly with the guidance fiom the ICT Aurhority. See attached
correspondences with ICTA, budget line and work plan on the development ofthe system.
'l'he consultanl was procured intheFY 202212024 and the ERP development is in progress.

Findings of the Committee
56. Thc Committee observed thatl

i. The Fund continues to operate a manual system to process documents and

reports which is prone to errors.

ii. Management was in the process of developing the ERP system
iii. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
57. The Committee recommends that within three months upon the adoption of this report the

Accounting Oflcer must provide a status report on the development ofthe ERP system and

its integration to IFMIS to the Auditor General and to the National Assembly for audit
verification

24



3.2 Examination of the report of the Auditor-General for the Financial Year 202012021

l. Inaccuracy on Revenue from Non- Exchange Transactions

58. The statement of financial performance reflected under Revenue from non- exchange

transactions, proceeds to be realized under Section 3 of the Air Passengers Service Charge

Act amount of Kshs. I ,l 8l,698,150.

However, the financial statements of Kenya Airports Authority for the same period

reflected an amount ofKshs. 1,166,654,000 as transfer to the Fund. The variance olKshs.
I 5,044,150 had not been reconciled nor explained.

In these circumstances, the accuracy and completeness ofproceeds to be realized under the

air passenger service charge ofKshs. 15,044,150 could not be confirmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
59. The Accounting Officer submitted the lbllowing;

As per the findings, it's true, the statement offinancial performance under Note 5 reflected

Proceeds to be realized under section 3 of the Air Passengers Service Charge Act of
Kshs.1,181,698,150.

60. In response to this finding, Tourism Promotion Fund Managemenl stated that the variance

was caused by the difference in exchange rate being used by the two entities to convert the

proceeds remitted in dollars (The dollar account conversion rate used by TPF was at the rate

of Kshs.l15.00). However, the management engaged Kenya Airports Authority to ensure

the reconciliation ofthe figures as advised to ensure unitbrmity in reporting.

Findings of the Committee
6l . The Committee observed that;

i. The variance of. Kshs. 15,044,150 was caused by the difference in exchange rate that

was used by the two entities to convert the proceeds remitted in dollars and had not

been reconciled.

iii. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
62. The Committee recommends that within three months upon adoption of this report the

Accounting Otficer must reconcile the variance of Kshs. 15,044,150 and provide

documentation to the Auditor General and the National Assembly fbr audit verification.

2. Budgetary Control and Performance

63. The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts retlected the approved

expenditure budget of Kshs. 2,445,561,000. However. the Fund incuned total expenditure

25



of Kshs.l,466,l 15,000 or 60% ofthe budget resulting to an overall underutilization of
Kshs.979,446,000 or 40%o.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
64. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

As per the audit findings, the Fund incurred Kshs. 1,466,1 15,000 out ofa budgered
expenditure amount of Kshs.2,445,561,000 resulting to underutilization of
Kshs.979,446,000 which was an indicarion thar the activilies planned by fund
management for the year were not fully undertaken. In response to this finding, Tourism
Promotion Fund Management stated that it's true the expenditure for the FY 2O2l12022
rvas Kshs. 1,466.1 I 5,000 (60%) ofrhe approved budget.

65. The low expenditure was occasioned by the fact that most ofthe core mandated expenditures
as indicated in the work plan were not implemented. The reason for delayed implementation
was because some MDAs that had been approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet
the disbursement conditions as indicated in the TPF regulations hence the funds could not
be disbursed.

66. The unutilized amount was however revoted for utilization intheFY 2022/2023 as provided
for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized funds (retained funds) shall
be retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes lor which the
lund is established (Section 8 ofTPF regulations).

Observations of the Committee
67. The Committee observed that:

The under absorption of Kshs. 979,446,000 was occasioned by the l'act that core mandated
expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented because some MDAs that had

been approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet the disbursement conditions in
accordance with the Tourism Promotion Fund regulations and delays in procurement processes

as well as the eflect ofCovid-l9.The under expenditure adversely affected planned activities
service delivery to citizens.

iv. The Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
i. Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the Accounting Olficermust

apply the revoted funds on the intended activities and submit the supporting
documentation to the Auditor General and the National Assemblv for audit
verihcation.

3. Over Expenditure on Oversight Board Expenses
68. The financial performance reflected Board expenses amount of Kshs.6,531.165. However,

the amount which was equivalent to 87o of operations and maintenance budget of Kshs.
77,369,000, exceeded the set limit of 5% as per Executive Oflice of the President Circular
No. OPiCAB. /9llA of I lth March, 2020 which caps board expenses to the lower of Ksh.

26



30,000,000 or 570 of the operations and maintenance budget ofthe state corporation. In these

circumstances, the management was in breach of the guidelines

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
69. The Accounting Olficer submitted the following; As per the Findings, its true Note 8 of

board expenses reflected an expenditure Kshs.6,53 1,165. However, this amount was above
5% ofoperations and maintenance budget contrary to the circular. Tourism Promotion Fund
Management stated that apart from the statutory meeting Allowances. thc expenditure
included expenses on board allowances tbr the special meetings held both by the oversight
board, and also the special meetings by the three sub-committees of the board (Projecr
Management and Resource Mobilization, Finance and Administration Committee. and Audit
and Risk Management Committee)

70. Secondly. there were Workshops held by oversight board members to analyze and evaluate
pro.lect proposals for lunding considering, among the itnctions of the board includes "to
determine the allocation of Ilnancial resources f'rom the Fund required by the T'lAs fbr the
development, promotion and branding of tourism Sector in Kenya": Thirdly, the projects
commitlee of the board is also mandated to periodically carry out Projects monitoring and
evaluation of the ongoing programs and report the same to the Oversight Board. These
activilies resulted into the increased expenditure under this item as stated above.

71. It's importanl to note that the approved budger tbr the item under Audit was Kshs.6, 650,000
which was not surpassed as per the annual expenditure (Kshs.6. 531.165). However, the
management took note as raised and promised lo regularize the annual activities of the board
to avoid exceeding the anrount proposed by the circular as well seek the approvals in event
of lbrescen extra expenditure as guided by the circular from Head of Public Service of Ref.
No. OP/CAB.9i lA dated llth March,2020.

72. The Committee observed that:
i. Management exceeded the set limit ol 50% or by Kshs. 2,662.715 on the operational

and maintenance budget as per the Olllce ol'the President Circular NO. OP/CAB.g/l A
dated I llr' March. 2020

ii. Management was in breach of government guidelines.
iii. I'he Matter is unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
45. The Committee recommends thatl

i. The Accounting Officer must ensure that. alt applicabte accounting and flnancial controls,
systems, standards. laws and procedures are fbllowed in the preparation offinancial states
in compliance uith the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and in accordance with the
standard prescribed by the Public Sector Accounts s standards Board as per
Regulation l0l (4) of the Public Finance Management (lrlational Govemment) Regulations,

r-i-{t NA I !r.)l\1.,.'i_ A.SSEt\:31.\.
t, 

^ra.n 
a ,_* , ,.

}iTE: o q,Y

rP!l@li:r
ErlAZ6pl-.:Ll

I t Atr, iczl
t&r\. AA.r,Fn

, I l;r1&:n1.
r'r1t,,l'AirLt,

-...,..._r..L:&!

i ,l tc%ltkht U.C0Lrrrc fu rii<

27

2015

tRe(*,oo- n{6r,.1,1o



THIRTEENTE PARLIAMENT - TEIRD SESSION

TIIE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

SPECIAL FTJNDS ACCOI'NTS COMMITTEE.

ADOPTION LIST FORTHE

ELEVENTII REPORT ONAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE:

l. Tourism Fund

2. Tourism Promotion Fund

2020 /202 I and, 2021 12022

2020 I 202 I and 202 | I 2022

0 | Page



NO. NAME SIGNATURE

I Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, MP - Chairperson

6.:--^^s
Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, MP - Vice.Chairperson

Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, MP

4 Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, MP

5 Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP

6 Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, MP

Hon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, MP

8 Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, MP

9 Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP

lo Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, MP

I l. Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, MP

tq Hon. Erick Wamubi MP

13. Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, MP A
t4 Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, MP I

15 Hon. Paul Biego Kibichy, MP

2 | Page



MINUTES OF THE 63RD SITTING OF THE SPECIAL FUND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, TTII NOVEMBER 2023, IN COMMITTEE ROOM 9, MAIN
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 09.30 A.M.

PRESENT
I . Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, Mp - Chairperson
2. Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, MP - Vice Chairperson
3. Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, Mp
4. Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, MP
5. Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP
6. Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP
7. l{on. Kahugu Erick Mwangi, Mp
8. Hon. Paul Kibichi Biego, Mp
9. Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, Mp

APOLOGIES
I . Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, Mp
2. Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, Mp
3. Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, Mp
4. Ilon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, Mp
5. Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, Mp
6. Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, Mp

IN ATTENDANCE

TOURISM FUND
l. Mr. David W. Mwangi
2. Mr. Kelvin Mungasio
3. Ms. Lilian Wafukho
4. Mr. Eden Odhiambo

- Chief Executive OIficer
. MSCA
. DCS
. DSRM

OFFICE OF'THE AUDITOR GENERAL
I . Mr. Kenneth Nduri - Deputy Director Audit
2. Mr. Moses Murira - principal Auditor
3. Mr. David Osiemo - Auditor/parliamentary Liaison Officer

THE NATIONAL TREASURY
Dr. Jackson Ndung'o - National Treasury Liason Officer



NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
Mr. Lconard Machira
Mr. Silvanus Makau

Ms. Maryan Gabow

Mr. Peter Mutethia
Mr. Benard Omondi

- Principal Clerk Assistant II
- Clerk Assistant III
- Public Communications Officer II
- Audio Recording Officer III
- Seajeant At Arms

I

2

3

4

5

6

MIN. NA/AA&SC-SFAC/2023I017: PRELIMINARIES
The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 09:35 am, followed by a word of prayer and
introductions.

The following agenda was adopted as circulated:

l. Prayers

2. Preliminaries/lntroductions
3. Examination of reports of the Auditor General on Account ofthe Tourism Fund for the

Financial Y ears 202012021 and 202112022
4. Any Other Business

5. Adjoumment Date of the next meeting.

After that, Mr. David w. Mwangi, chief Executive officer, Tourism Fund, look the witness oath
and labled the Management responses and supporting documents on the audited accounts of the
Tourism Fund for Financial Y ears 2020/2021 and 2021/2022.

MIN. NA/AA&SC-SFAC/2023/018: EXAMINATION OF R-EPORTS
AUDITOR GENERAL ON ACCOUNT OF THE TOURISM FUND
FINANCIAL YEARS 2O2ONO2I AND 2O2I 12022

OF
FOR

THE
THF],

Financial Y ear 202012021

l. Construction Works for Proposed Ronald Ngala Utalii College

The proposed Ronald Ngala Utalii college contract worth Kshs.g,96l,37o,ggg commencement
date was 20th June 201 3, and the date ofpractical completion was on I 9th June 201 8. The following
issues were noted in the execution ofthe contract_

The first addendum to the contract was made on 14 May 2013, introducing scctional
completion ofthe project into five (5) phases. The first (l) phase was an on-site clearance,
boundary wall/fencing, excavations and earthworks for the entire site, sub-structure works
up to and including ground floor beds/slabs for all buildings, erection, and completion ol

(i)



the administration block, tuition block (lNo.) and kitchen/dining hall alt estimated to take
l2 months from the start date of20 June,20l3 and at the cost of Kshs.l,900,000,000.

(ii) The second addendum to the contract dated 25 August 2014 scaled down the contract sum
lrom Kshs.8,96l ,370,998 to Kshs.4,923,005,000 and revised the contract completion date
to 28 February 2017.

(iii) A third addendum to the agreement was agreed upon on 20 April 2021, valid for a period
of twelve (12) months from the date ofexecution, which provided that:

The main contractor and the sub-contractors would grant the Fund a rebate in the sum
of Kshs.85, 509,569 or 20Yo of Kshs.43 5,1 3 3,292, being the rotal outstanding inrerests,
penalties and conrractual claims certified by the project consultants as at I August
2020.

a

The outstanding amount of Kshs.349 623,722 was due and payable to the main
contractor and subcontractor as at the date ofthe execution ofthe addendum and was
to be settled no later than 30 davs.

r The main contractor and subcontractors shall complete the specific works within twelve
(12) months per the annexed schedule ofuncompleted works and bills ofquantities.

(iv) Interim certificate No.39, dated 3l May 2021, reflects the total amount of work certified
as Kshs.4,025,996,193, of which Kshs.3,900,353,661 relates to rhe main conrractor. The
amount payable to the main contractor was Kshs.43 2,596,500 claim on interests on delayed
payments attributed to underfunding on grants by The National rreasury to the project.

(v) The project-approved completion date was 28 February 2017. However, at the time ofthe
audit in February 2022, rhe completion period had lapsed by about five (5) years, while the
project completion rate was 7r%o as per the progress report d ated 2g February 2022.

Submissions by the Accounting OIficer

The Accounting Officer submitted as follows:
i' During the financial year 2021/2022. the project was at 7l%o; the project has since

progressed, and the current status is 'lg.0l5% as per the attached monthly progress reporr;
ii. Since the financial year 2O2l /2022 Tourism Fund over the years has reorganized its

finances, and the amount contributed towards the project has been steady. The Fund has
also been instrumental in the financial progress made towards the project;

a



iii. The Fund constituted a Contract Implementation Committee that comprises members from
the Tourism Fund Management, the state Department of public works and the Attomey
General;

iv. The Fund has put in measures to ensure the new timelines for the completion ofthe project
are met, this being the 2l st ofJune 2024 as per the approved extension, and

v. The Fund had settled all outstanding bills with contractors, except for the outstanding
amount ofKshs. 420,000,000 owed to the consultanrs.

0bservations of the Committee

The auditor informed the Committee that the issue remained unresolved until the audir for the2023
financial slatements was undertaken to confirm the status.

The Accounting Officer was asked to subnrit a report to the Committce on the scaled-down
components of the project that were made whcn the budget was reduced from g.9 billion to 4.9
billion within a week. The Accounting Officer was also asked to furnish the committee with a
detailed breakdown of contractor payments wilhin a week.

2. contract for Consultancy, Supervision, and Management of the proposed Ronald
Ngala Utalii College

The Fund Management entered a contract for consultancy, supervision, and management of the
Ronald Ngala Utalli College on 25 May 2012. The derails were:

(i) The consultancy fees were based on the initial contract sums of Kshs.8,961,370,998 of the
project's construction works signed on 14 May 2013. The contract was revised on 25
August 2014 vide the second addendum, which scaled the conlract sum from
Kshs.8,96 1,370,988 to Kshs.4,923,005,669.

( ii) An addendum between the Tourism Fund and a consortium of consultants was executed
on 8 April 2021, where the consortium granted a rebate in the sum of Kshs.214,490,430,
20% of the total outstanding professional fees, penalties, and interest of
Kshs.l ,091,479,332.

(iii) A review of the consultants' fee notes and payments revealed conlinued imposition of
interesl on delayed payments on interim certificates amounting to Kshs.2,27g,60 3,612 as
at 30 June, 2021

The continued delay in disbursement offunds to the project may lead to the continued escalation
of project costs from interests and penalties not budgeted for.



Observations of the Committee
The committee observed that a response to the query was not provided and instructed the
accounting officer to submit it within a week.

The matter was not addressed.

Financial Y ear 202112022

Construction Works for Proposed Ronald Ngata Utatii College
i. According to interim certificate No.50 dated 22nd June 2022, the certified amount of

work for the main contractor and subcontractors was Kshs.5,8g2,go2,ggl. The certified
amount included Kshs.5,385,941,1l5 for works executed by the main contractor:

The certified works amount of Kshs.5,882,902,991 exceeded the revised contract
sum of Kshs.4,923,005,669 by Kshs.959,997,322.05 or t9.49vo as per the
addendum of the contract agreement executed on 25s August 2014. No approval
was provided to support the variation;

I.

II. The bill of quantities re-measurements, site instructions, and information that
support the changes were not provided; thus, recommended that comprehensive
bills ofvariations, instructions and approvals for changes be provided;

iv. on the contract extension, the project Manager was expected to w te to the
Accounting officer, which had yet to be done. Therefore, there was no evidence
that the contract implementation team recommended the request from the
contractor for the extension of the contract period, variation of the use of prime
costs, use of contingencies, reimbursable costs, and use ofprovisional sums;

There was no justification for including interest on the delayed release ofretention
money due ol Kshs.124,250,000 to the main contractor, whereas the project had
yet to be completed and closed out;

vi. The contractor had charged Kshs.999,3 I 5,3 50, which exceeded the provisional
sums by Kshs.649,3 15,350. No approval was provided for exceeding the
provisional sums, and also, no detailed assessment analysis was provided to support
the price fluctuations of the claimed amount of Kshs.999,3 I 5,350 contrary to clause
35.1 ofthe agreement and conditions of the contract for building works;

vii other contracrual claims (ldle plant, labour, etc.) amounting to Kshs.366,122,g20
also exceeded the bills of quantity provisional sums of contingencies of



Kshs.250,000,000 by Kshs. I 66,122,820. No analysis, support documentation and
approvals have been provided to justify the claim.

viii. Interim certificate No.50, dated 22 June 2022, also includes the amount of work
certified for the Electrical works by the subcontractor of Kshs.2g9,050,230. The
interest on delayed payments amounting to Kshs. 16,789,133 was not supported by
a detailed balance analysis. In addition, the contractual claims of Kshs.g,000,000
were not analyzed with supporting evidence;

ix. The project completion rate was estimated at i7.soyo. However, the project had
delayed in completion since the last approved completion date of2g February 201 7.

Submissions by the Accounting Office r

The Accounting Officer submitted as follows

Following the resolutions from the clr meeting on June 21, 2022, the Fund wrote to the
Lead Consultants on the recommendation of CIT on re-measurements;

The lead consultant informed the Fund that comprehensive Bills of variations
(remeasurements, variation of use of prime cost, contingencies, reimbursable and
provisional sums) were being prepared for submission to the Fund;

The matter of interest on the delayed release of retention monies was considered among
the items in the variation orders by clr. excerpt from the clr committee report highlighted
the opinion of the Committee on the interest in delayed release of retention;

on the interest due to the delay in releasing retention money, The clr noted that the
completion period had been delayed from lgth June, 2016 to the anticipated completion
date of 7th February 2023;

ll.

lll

lv.

It had been recommended that the payment of interest on the delayed release ol r'r moiety
and 2nd moiety be reviewed, considering the delay in completion on the one hand and the
fact that the threshold for release ofthese monies had yet to be attained. The claim included
an item for interest on suspended profit. This was decline;

The MC presented a claim ofKES I ,080,239,348.5 I as compensation for loss occasioned
by changes ofcosts of materials and labor. The project manager evaluated the claim and
recommended a compensation of KES 870,012,371. The clr had noted that this was a

vl-



fluctuating contract and had required the consultant to clarify the source of the indices
applied and the computation methodology;
The fluctuation calculations have been updated to include payments made up to July
2022. This raised the fluctuation claim to KES
recommended amount of KES 870,012,371.00;

1,078,682,421.05 from the earlier

vllt. During the financial year 202212023, the project wx at 77 .5To. During the financial year
2022/2023, The project faced substantial financial challenges and relied solely on funding
from the Fund; and

lx ln the 2022/23 financial the Fund received KES 500 million from the Tourism promotion
Fund for he projects.

Findings and Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the Committee that the matter was still pending

contract for consultancy Supervision and Management of the proposed Ronald Ngala
Utalii College

I.l. Interest on Delayed Payment
A contract was signed on 25 May 2012 between the Fund and a consortium of consultants for
consultancy, supervision, and management of the Ronald Ngala Utalli College. The consultancy
fees were based on the initial contract sum of Kshs.8,9 61,370,ggg signed on l4 May 2013. The
conlract was revised on 25 August 2014 vide a second addendum, which scaled the contract sum
from Kshs.8,961,370,988 to Kshs.4,923,005,669.

A review ofthe consultants' fee notes for the supervision of the contract during the year revealed
continued imposition of interest on delayed payments on interim certificates amounting to
Kshs.2,397,31 1,894 as at 30 lune 2O22

The continued delay in the disbursement offunds to the project resulted in the continued escalation
ofproject costs from interests and penalties not budgeted for.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
The Accounting officer submitted that in the financial yeu 2023/2024, the Tourism Fund
implemented necessary measures to ensure timely and suffrcient disbursement of funds towards
the project to eliminate the Ievying ofinterest and penalties due to delayed payments. Among these
measures is the allocation of KES I billion by the Tourism Promotion Fund and the commitment
of KES I ,228,000,000.00 by the Tourism Fund lowards the Ronald Ngala Utalii college project,
as per the approved budget for the Fy 2023/2024

vlt



Observations of the Committee
'fhe Auditor informed the Committee that the matter was still pending

2. Delay in Collccting Long-Outstanding Rental Income
The balance of Kshs. I 7,035,644 outstanding rcntal income owed by a local real cstate Agency
had been outstanding from the previous years. The Agency was to refund the deposit to the Fund
on or before 5 August 2021. However, no evidence ofa refund olthe amount had been provided
for audit. This was contrary to Regulation 64(l) ofthe public Finance Managcment (National
Government) Regulations 2015 on revenue management.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
The Accounting officer submitted that the correct amount owed was Ksh 17,157,352.45.
Ilowever, the amount included Kshs 2,558,365.57) which had atready been processed by Villacare
as follows:

Kshs 514,720.57for commission in lieu of notice as the termination notice was not served:
Ksh 459,750.00 for vacated tenants' refund; and
Kshs I ,583,895.00 deposits ofnew tenants who did nor take occuparion.

Therefore Kshs 14,598,986.90 was owed to the Fund. Further Villa care made an unde(aking a
Professional undertaking signed by Kamau Muthoni Advocates to pay the balance in four (4)
months and made the first deposit of Kshs I ,000,000.

0bservations of the Committee
The Accounting Oflicer was requested to submit a full list of the tenants to the Committee within
a week.

MIN. NA/AA&SC-SFAC/2023/01 9:
NEXT MEETING

ADJOURNMENT / DATE OF

There being no other business, the eeting was adjourned at 12:30 p.m. The next meeting is to
be held on notice

.P^t*(

HON. FATUMA ZAINAB MOHAMMED, MP

(cHAtRPERSON)

SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

SIGN



MINUTES OF THE 64TH SIT"TING OF THE SPECIAL FT]ND ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, gTU NOVEMBER 2023, IN THE 2ND FLOOR
BOARD ROOM, PROTECTION HOUSE, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 09.30 A.M.

PRESENT
l. Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, Mp
2. Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, Mp
3. Hon. Charles Ngusya Ngun4 MP
4. Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, MP
5. Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP
6. Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP
7. Hon. Kahugu Erick Mwangi, MP
8. Hon. Paul Kibichi Biego, MP
9. Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, Mp
10. Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, MP
I l. Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, MP

- Chairperson
- Vice Chairperson

APOLOGIES
l. Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, MP
2. Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, Mp
3. Hon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, Mp
4. Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, MP

IN AITENDANCE

TOTJRISM PROMOTION FTJND
I . Mr. Stephen Kinyanjui - Chief Executive Officer
2. Ms. Seline Wandera - principal Accountant
3. Ms. Doreen Okoyana - Director. programme Manager
4. Mr. John Makau - Finance Manager

OFFICE OF TIIE AUDITOR GENERAL
l. Mr. Kenneth Nduri - Deputy Director
2. Mr. Moses Murira - principal Auditor
3. Mr. David Osiemo - Auditor/parliamentary Liaison OIIicer

TIIE NATIONAL TREASURY
Mr. Simon Kiriiba - Parliamentary Liason Officer

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
I . Mr. Leonard Machira - Principal Clerk Assistant II
2. Mr. Silvanus Makau - Clerk Assistant III



3. Ms. Maryan Gabow
4. Mr. Peter Mutethia
5. Mr Benard Omondi

- Public Comrnunications Officer III
- Audio Officer lll
- Seajearnt At Arms

MIN. NA/AA&SC.SFAC/2023/O2O: PRELIMINARIES
The chairperson called the meeting to order at 09:35 am, followed by a word of prayer and
introduclions

The following agenda was adopted as circulated:

1. Prayers

2. Preliminaries/lntroductions
3' Examination of reports ofthe Auditor General on Account oflhe Tourism promotion

Fund for the Financial Years 202012021 a,nd 202U2022
4. Any Other Business

5. Adjournment Date ofthe next meeting.

After that, Mr. Stephen Kinyanjui, Chief Executive oflice, Tourism promorion Fund, took the
witness oath and tabled the Management responses and supporting documcnts on the audited
accounts ofthe Tourism Promotion Fund for Financial years 2020/2021 and 2o2l /2022.

MIN.NA/AA&SC-SFAC/2023/021: EXAMINATION OF REPORTS OF THE
AUDITOR GENERAL ON ACCOIJNT OFTHE TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2O2OI2O2I AND2O2II2O22

Tourism Promotion Fund for thc Financial y etr 202012021

l. Inaccuracy in the Financial Statements -Statement of Cash flows;
The statement ofcash flow for the year under review reflected Kshs.glg 774,g64 and Kshs.7
946,831 regarding total payments and purchase ofproperty plant and equipment, respectively.
However, the computation of the makeup of payments listed in the statement gave a total of
Kshs.9l7, 595,090, while Note l6 to the financial stalements reflected additions to property,
plant and equipment during the year amounting to Kshs. 621,400. The resultant variances of
Kshs.l, 179,833 and Kshs.7, 325,431 were not reconciled.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
The Accounting officer submitted that the statement ofcash flow for the year under review
ofthe financial statements erroneously reflected Kshs.9l g,774,g64 in respect oftotal payments
instead of917,595,090, which was a casting error.

whereas an amount of Kshs.7,946,83r in respect of the purchase of property plant and
equipment respectively as at 30'h June 2021, was inclusive ofadditions during thc year under
rcview olKshs.62l.400, where Kshs.7,32543 I was the opening balance fbr the year starting
)uly 2020.



This was anrended to reflect the position indicated in the amended financial statements
presented to the auditors during the audit exercise.

Observations of lhe Commitlee
The Auditor informed the committee that the issue was addressed since the amendment was
made on the statement ofcash flow

2. UnsupportedExpenditure
The statement of financial performance reflects expenditure on the use ofgoods and services
amounting to Kshs.41,335,95 3. The amount included Kshs.l,3l6,570 incurred on policy
documents and Strategic Plan development, comprising Kshs.l,l15,600 and Kshs.200,970
regarding temporary imprests and payment to a consultant, respectively. However, documents
relating to the procurement ofthe consultant were not provided for audit.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
The Accounting ofYicer submitted that uring the time of Audit, the management could not
provide all the required documents in time. This was due to moving offices from the NSSF
building to occupy the current offices at the Tourism Fund building, hence the mix-up of
items/documents leading to a detay in providing the documents.

The documents relating to the procurement ofthe consultants have since been provided.to the
auditors

Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the Committee that the issue was addressed after a review of the
documents

3. Unreconciled Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions
The statement offinancial performance for the year under review reflected proceeds from air
passenger's service charge amounting to Kshs.763,340,959. According to Note 5 to the
financial statements, the amount was transferred from the Kenya Airports Authority (KAA).
However, the financial statements of KAA for the year ended 30th June 2021 reflected an
amount ofl Kshs.770,969,000 transferred to the Fund during the year. The difference of
Kshs.7'628,041 between the amounts reported by the two (2) entities was not reconciled or
explained.

Submissions by the Accounting OIIicer
The Accounting officer submitted that the variance was caused by the difference in the
exchange rate that was used by the two entities to convert the proceeds remitted in dollars (The
dollar account conversion rate used by TpF was at the rate of Kshs.l15.00). However, the
management engaged Kenya Airports Authority to ensure the reconciliation ofthe figures as
advised to ensure uniformity in reporting.

a



Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the Committee that the matter was still pending
The committee askcd the Accounting officer to within two weeks rvork with the Auditors
and conclude the reconciliation

4. Budget Conlrol and Performance

The comparison ofbudget and actual amounts reflected approved expenditure budget revenue
of Kshs. 1,998,944,000 from Air Passengers Service charges, Interest from lnvestment and
retained funds brought forward. However, during the year, the fund incurred a total expenditure
of Kshs.9l8,940,846 or 46%o of the approved budget, resulting in an underspending of
Kshs.1,080,624,5 54 or 54Yo. The under-expenditure affected planned activities by the Funds
Management and affected service delivery to citizens.

Submissions by the Accounting OIficer
The Accounting officer submitted that the expenditure for the Fy 2020/2021 was
Kshs.9l8'940,846 (46yo) ofrhe approved budget of Kshs.1,998,944,000. The low expenditure
rvas occasioned because core mandated expenditures, as indicated in the work plan, were not
implemented. The reason for delayed implementation was that some MDAs thar had been
approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet the disbursement conditions as indicated in
the TPF regulations; hence, the funds could not be disbursed. Secondly, under the operational
expenses' the two running contracts on ofTice partitioning and Strategic plan preparation
(consultancy) were not execured within the set timelines as indicated in the work plan, partly
due to delays in procurement processes and the effect of COVID- I 9.

The unutilized amount was, however, revoted for utilization in the Fy 2021/2ozzas provided
for by the TPF regulations, which provide that any unutilized funds (retained funds) shall be
retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes for which the Fund is
established.

Findings and Obserwations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the Commiftee that the matter was resolved

5. Remuneration of Direclors
The statement of financial performance reflected remuneration and Directors' expenditure
amounting to Kshs.5,583,777. The amount is equivalent to 9olo ofoperations and maintenance
budget of Kshs.63,548,600, exceeded the set limit of 5oz as per the Exccutive office of thc
President Circular NO. OP/CAB.9/lA dated I lrh March 2020.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
The Accounting officer submittcd that the over expenditure on board allowances arose from
the special meetings hetd both by the oversight board, and also the spccial meetings by the
three sub-committees of the board (project Management and Resource Mobilization. Finance
and Administration committee, and Audit and Risk Management committee which included
sensitization of the members at different levels. llris was undertaken considering the fact thal

t



the Tourism Promotional Fund was a new cntity (15 rnonths old as ar 3Oth June 2021) srill
under operationalization, *'ith nerv governing regulations necessitating board members'
sensitization. However, the management look note of the anomaly as raised and promised to
regularize the annual activities ofthe board to avoid over expenditure as guided.

Findings and Observations of the Committee
The Auditor inlormed the committee that the matter was still pending since the over
expendilure exceeded the set limit and was not explained

6. Senior Managemenl Employees on Acting Appointments
The Funds management leam comprising ofthe chiefExecutive officer, Director programmes

Management, Funds Manager and Projects ofiicer were all on acting appointments for a period
exceeding one year contrary to Section 34 (3) of the public Service commission Acr, z0l7
which provides thar an officer may be appointed in an acting capacity for a period ofat least
thirty days but not exceeding a period of Six Months.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
The Accounting officer submitted that the entire management team were all on acting positions
and had acted for over one year, which is contrary to the public Service, Act 201 7. The olficers
were on deployment from the Ministry of rourism and wildlife with the objective of
operationalization ofthe Fund which was established towards the end of 201912020. However,
the management through the approval ofthe oversight board did engage the SRC for approval
of its human resource structure for the sake of filling the positions in line with the public
Service Act,20l 7.

Findings and Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the commiftee that the matter was not resolved since the management
allowed officers to act beyond six months contrary to Section 34(3) of the public Service
Commission Act 2017

7. Non-I m plem en ta tion of
(IFMIS)

Integrated Financial Information Management System

The Fund did not implement the IFMIS system to link its Enterprise Resource planning (ERp)
with IFMIS system therefore not adhering to The National rreasury requirements. In addition,
the fund continued to operate and rely on manual preparation ofher key documents which may
perpetuate errors.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
Tourism Promotion Fund Management confirmed that the process of developing the
Accounting system had been initiated and its ongoing. This had been considered in the Fy
2021/2022' the planned acquisition was captured in the procurement plan as well as a budget
line item set aside for thc purpose olacquiring the approved Accounting Software to be linked
with IFMIS. This is being undertaken jointly with the guidance from the lcr Aurhority. see
attached correspondences with ICTA, budget line and work plan on the development of the
systern. The consultant was procured in the Fy 2022/2024 and the ERp development is in
progress.



Findings and Observations of the Committcc
i. The Accounting Officer informed the Committee that by Decemb er 2023, the

operations will be fully digitized
ii. The Auditor inlormed the committee thal the matter was partly resolved sincc the

project was work in progress

Tourism Promotion Fund for the Financial year ZO2l12022

l. Inaccuracy Revenue from Non- Exchange Transactions

'fhe statement of financial performance reflects under Revenue from non- exchange
transactions, proceeds to be realized under Section 3 ofthe Air passengers Service charge Act
amount ofKshs.l,l8l,698,l50. However, the financial statements ofKenya Airports Authority
for the same period reflected an amount of Kshs.1,166,654,000 as rransfer to the Fund. The
variance of Kshs. I 5,044, I 50 had not been reconciled nor explained.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
The expenditure fot the FY 2021/2022 was Kshs.l,466,l 15,000 (60%) ofthe approved budget.

The low expenditure was occasioned by the fact that most ofthe core mandated expenditures
as indicated in the work plan were not implemented. The reason for delayed implementation
was because some MDAs that had been approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet the
disbursement conditions as indicated in the TPF regulations hence the funds could not be
disbursed.

The unutilized amount was however revoted for utilization in the Fy 2o22Doz3 as provided
for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized funds (rerained funds) shall be
retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes for whicsh the Fund
is established (Section 8 ofTPF regulations).

Findings and Obscrvations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the committee that the matter was still pending since the Management
had not reconciled with Kenya Airports Authority on the issue ofusing different exchange rates

2. Budget Control and Performance
The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts reflected approved revenue and
expenditure budget of Kshs.2,445,561,000. However, the Fund incurred total expenditure of
Kshs.l,466,l I 5,000 or 60%o of the budget resulting to an overall underut ilization of
Kshs.979,446,000 or 40%o.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
The expenditure for the FY 2o2l /2022 was Kshs.l,466,l 15,000 (60%) ofthc approved budget.
The low expendirure was occasioned by the fact lhat most ofthe core mandated expenditures
as indicated in the work plan wcre not implemented. The reason for delayed implementalion
was because some MDAs that had been approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet the



disbursement conditions as indicated in the TPF regulations hence the funds could not be
disbursed

The unutilized amount was however revoted for utilization in the Fy 2022/2023 as provided
for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized funds (retained funds) shall be
retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes for which lhe Fund is
established (Section 8 ofTPF regulations).

Findings and Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the Committee that the matter was resolved

3. Unresolved Prior Year Issues
In the audit report ofthe previous year, several issues were raised under the Report on Financial
Statements, Report on Lawfulness and Effectiveness in use ofpublic Resources and Report on
Effectiveness of Internal controls, Risk Management and Govemance. However, some issues
remained unresolved as at 30 June,2022 contrary to Section 149(2)(l) of public Finance
Management Act, 20 I 2 which require Accounting officers designated for county Govemment
entities to try to resolve any issues resulting from an audit that remain outstanding.

Submissions by the Accounting Ollicer

4. Over Expenditure on Oversight Board Expenses
The financial performance reflected Board expenses amount ofKshs.6,53l,l65. However, the
amount which was equivalent ro 8o/o of operations and maintenance budget of
Kshs.77,369,000, exceeded the set limit of5% as per Executive office ofthe president circular
No. oP/cAB./9/l A of I I ft March, 2020 which caps board expenses ro the lower of
Ksh.30,000,000 or 5oz ofthe operations and maintenance budget ofthe state corporation.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
Apart from the statutory meeting Allowances, the expenditure included expenses on board
allowances for the special meetings held both by the oversight board, and also the special
meetings by the three sub-committees of the board (project Management and Resource
Mobilization, Finance and Administration committee, and Audit and Risk Management
committee) Secondly, lhere were workshops held by oversight board members to a nalyze and
evaluate project proposals for funding considering, among the functions ofthe board includes
"to determine the allocation offinancial resources from the Fund required by the TIAs for the
development, promotion and branding of tourism Sector in Kenya": Thirdly, the projects
committee of the board is also mandated to periodically carry out projects monitoring and
evaluation of the ongoing programs and report the same to the oversight Board. These
activities resulted into the increased expenditure under this item as stated above.

It's important to note that the approved budget for the item under Audit was Kshs.6, 650,000
which was not surpassed as per the annual expenditure (Kshs.6, 531,165). However, the



management took note as raised and promised to regularize the annual activities ofthe board
to avoid exceeding the amount proposed by the circurar as we[ seek the approvars in event of
foreseen extra expenditure as guided by the circular from Head of pubric service ofRef. No.
OP/CAB.9/IA dated March I I 2020

Findings and Observations of the Committee
The Auditor informed the committee that the matter was stilr pending since the Management
did not seek approval for the over expenditure.

MIN. NA/AA&SC-SFAC/2023/022 :
NEXT MEETING

There being no other business, the Meeting was adjourned at l2:30 p.m. The next meeting is
to be held on noti

SIG

ADJOURNMENT /DATE OF

'ejiqi;"'ftqffi?$]:e"
ON. FATUMA ZAINAB MOHAMMED, MP

(CHAIRPERSON)

SPECIAL FT,IIYDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE



a

MINUTES OF THE 17TII SITTING OF SPECIAL FUND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
HELD ON FRIDAY,5T'I APRIL 2024, IN PRIDE INN PARADISE HOTEL.

PRESENT
1. Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, MP - Chairperson
2. Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, MP
3. Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, MP
4. Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, MP
5. Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP
6. Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP
7. Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, MP
8. Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, Mp
9. Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, Mp
10. Hon. Erick Wamumbi, MP
I l. Hon. Paul Kibichi Biego, MP

APOLOGIES
[. Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, Mp - Vice Chairperson
2. Hon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, Mp
3. Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, Mp
4. Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, Mp

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
Mr. David Osiemo - Liaison Officer.

NATIONAL TREASURY
Mr Simon Kiriiba Liaison Officer

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
I . Ms. Erick Nyambati
2. Ms. Comfort Achieng
3. Mr. Nimrod Mate
4. Mr. Robert Ngetich
5. Ms. Judith Kanyoko
6. Mr. Derrick Kathurima
7. Ms. Felistus Muiya
8. Mr, Joshua Lenambet
9. Mr. Abdifarah Mahat

Clerk Assistant I
Clerk Assistant III
Clerk Assistant III
Fiscal Analyst II
Legal Counsel II
Media Relations Oflicer III
Public Communications Oflicer III
Sergeant-at-arms

Attachee

1



MIN. NA/AA&GPC-SFAC/2024I05 I
The Chairperson called the meeting to
introductions. The following agenda was

PRELIMINARIES
order at 9.39arr, follorved by a word of prayer and

adoptcd as c irculated:
I

2

3

4

5

Prayers

Preliminaries/lntroductions

Adjournment Date of the next meeting

Report writing on the Consideration ofthe Auditor Gencrar Reports on Accounts ofTourism Fund for rhe Financial y cars 2020/2021 
^ni iiir,rorZ.

Any Other Business

MIN'NA/AA&cpc-sFAC/2024t0s2-Ifi ""H[t'f, 'J$?ilff fi ,"".JH+BE#;;oNor
TOURISM FUND FOR rIIn rtrvaNcl-eivran
2020 t2021 AND 2021 12022

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE TOURISM FUND FOR THEFINANCIAL YEAR2O2O/202I '-'

Basis for qualification
l. Construction works for_ proposed ILonald Ngala Utalii College

l ' The construction works ofthe proposed R"r"rd G;;;arii Colege was awarded to a localcontractor on 14 May, 2013 at a contract sum" of Kshs. g,96l,370,99g. The contractcommencement date was on 20 June, 2013 and the date of pracil*i 
""n.,pflti* ". tSJune, 2018. The following issues were r."a i" tt" 

"_.J,tion 
of the contract.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

The first addendum to the contract rvas made on
l4 May' 20r3 which introduced.secrional compretion ofthe project into five (5) phases.The first (l) phase was on site clearance, b"r;l;;"r;/f.ncing, excavations and earthworks forthe entire site, sub-structure works up to and in.iraing g.orrd floor beds/srabsfor.all buitdings, erection, and comprerion 

"'i 
il';;;;ration brock, tuition brock(,Nt]1l9 kitchen/dining hail ail estimateJ a,"r." iin,,""rr,s from the starr date of 20June,20l3 and at a cost ofKshs. 1,900,000,000.

The second addendum to the con-r:a:t dated 25 August, 2014 scaled down the contractruT fr:T Kshs.8,96 I,370,998 to Kshs.4,923,005,00"0 ;;;
revised the contracr completion date to n f ia*iry, ZOli.

A third addendum tothe agreement rvas agreed on 20 Aprir, 202r vad for a period oftwelve ( I 2) months from the date of exec"urion wnii priria"a ,f,",

The main contractor and the sub-corrtractors wourd grant to the Fund a rebate in thesum of Kshs.85,509,569 or20%oof Kshs.435,l33 ,iSi- 
'*

::l?^t^}-" 
ar"l_*tstanding inleresrs, penalties and conrractual claims certified by theproJect consultants as at I August, 2020.

The outstanding amount of Kshs.349,623, 722 was due and payable to the main

2



contractor and subcontractor as at the date of the execution ol the addendum and was
to be settled no later than 30 days.

' The main contractor and subcontractors shall complete the specific works within
twelve (12) months as per the annexed schedule of uncompleted works and bills ot
quanlities.

(iv) According to Interim certificare No.39 dated 3 I May, 2021 which reflects the total
amount ofwork certified as Kshs.4 ,025,996,193 out of which Kshs.3,900,353,661 relates
to the main contractor. Included in the amount payable to the main contractor is
Kshs.432,596,500 claim on interests on delayed payments attributed to underfunding
on grants by The National Treasury to the projcct.

(v) The project approved completion date was 28 February, 201 7. However, at the time ofthe
audit in February , 2022, the completion period had lapsed by about five (5) years while
the project completion rate was at 7l% as per the progress report dat ed2g February,2o22.

2. under the circumstances, the value for money on project expenditure incurred on account of
the project has not been realized.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer

The Accounting OIIicer submitted the following;

3' During the fin ancial year 2o2r lz02z the project was at7 lyo;the project has since progressed
and the current status is 79.0157o as per the attached monthly prog."r, report lattalhment!). Since the financial year 2o2r 12022 Tourism Fund over the yiars hai reorganized its
finances and the amount contributed towards the project have been steady and th1 Tourism
Promotion Fund has also been instrumental in the financial progress made towards the
project (Attachment 2);

SOURCE OF FUNDS

4 To ensure prudence and adequate monitoring and evaluation ofthe project; Tourism Fund
constituted a contract Implementation committee, that comprises members from Tourism
Fund.Management, state Department of public works and The Attorney ceneral as had
been in Attachment 3; Tourism fund has put in measures to ensure the new timelines for the
completion ofthe project are met, this being 2l'r ofJune 2024 as per the approved extension
(Attachment 4)

3

FY TOURISM
FUNI)

NATIONAL
TREASURY

TOURISM
PROMOTION
FUND

TOTAL
DISBUSED

202U22 596,320,000.00 I30,000,000.00 700,000,000.00 1,426,320,000.00

2022t23 I , 1 70,000,000.00 58,600,000.00 500,000,000.00 I,728,600,000.00



Finding
5. The

i)

ii)

iiD

iv)

s and Observations of the Committce
Committee observed the following:

Managcment scaled down the project by carrying out sectional completion of
lh^"- pl!:"-t in fivc (S) phases and revised thc ii'itial contract sum of Kshs.8,961,370,998 to Kshs. 4,923,005,000.
The revised completion date ofthc project was 2gth Fcbruary,2Ol7 and yet, theproject was still incomplete five (S) years later in Fcbruary,2022.
The. source of financing the project was not established bcfore implementing theproject.
The National Treasury, Tourism l'und and Tourism promotion Fund had paidin total an amount of Kshs. 3,I 54,920,000 to tnc contractors in the financialyear 2022/2023.

v) The project was about Tlyo complete in the financial ycar 202ll2022and hadsince progressed to79%o in the current year.

vi) Management had constitutcd a contract Imprementation Committee, whichcomprised of members from Tourism Fund Managemcnt, State Department ofPublic Works and The Attorney General To 
"nsr"e 

prudence and adequatemonitoring and evaluation of the project.

vii) Management had put in place measures to ensure the new timelines for thecompletion ofthe project are met, before 21.(ofJune 2024 as per the approveJ
extension.

viii) The Matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
6. The Committee recommends the following.

within thee (3) months upon the adoption of this report, thc Accounting ofricer toprovide a progress report and the coniract 
"g.""."rt fo, consurtancy 

"iir," f."1*,to the Auditor General for audit vcrification.

7 The Fund Management entered into a contract for consurtancy, supervision andmanagement of the Ronard Ngala Uta i colrege on 25 May,20l2. The detaiis were;i. Ih: consultancy fees were based on ti.," initiul contract sums ofKshs.8,96l,3 70,99g ofthe construction works of the project signea on t+May, 2013. The contract was revised on 25 August, 2014 with the second
addendum which scaled down the conlract sum fiom Kshs.g,96i,iZO,Sgi i"
Kshs.4,923.005,669.

ii. Addendum between Tourism Fund and a consortium ofconsurtants was executedon 8 Aprir, 202r where the consortium granted a rebate in the sum of
Kshs'2 14,490,430 being 20% ofrhe totar outsianding professionar fees, penarries
and interest of Kshs. I ,091 ,479,332.

iii' A review of the consurtants' fee notes and paymenrs reveared continued

4



imposition of interest on delayed payments on interim certificates amounting
to Kshs.2 278,603 6t2 as at 30 June 2021 as shown below

Consultant Interim
Fee Note
No

Refcrence Interest Penalty
(IGhs.)

Lead Architect TF/O2I INV I2OIBSL

Quantity
Surveys

l9 uc/P/105/rNl09 374,305,369

Civil and
Structural
Engineers

2 220llooFN/12 459,687,377

Mechanical
and Electrical
Engineers

t4 WC/GEN/RNUCIF/2020 43 I,690,5 l9

Total 2?78,603,612

8
-)

Although the Fund Management has explained that the reason for revying of interest
penalties is due to insufficient disbursements of budgeted amounts to the project by The
National rreasury over the years, the continued delay in disbursements offunds to the pro.lect
may lead to the continued escalation ofproject costs from interests and penalties whic'h were
not budgeted for. In view ofthe above, there is no varue for money on thi project expenditure
incurred on account of interest charged on derayed payments to project consultants.

Findings and Observations of the Committee
9. The Committee observed the following:

i. The project consurtant continued to charge interest penarties for derayed
payments as indicated on interim certificates and had accumulated up to Kshs.
2,278,603,612 as at 30 June, 202I

ii. Consultancy fees for the project was based on the initiar contract sum of Kshs.
8,961,370,998 and not the revised contract sum ofKshs. 4,923,005,669.iii. The continued deray in disbursements of funds to the project has resurted in
continued escaration of project costs from intcrests and penarties which were
not budgetcd for.

iv. The matter remained unresolved.

5



Recommcndations of the Committee
t0. Th
i.

lt.

e Committee recommended the follot,ing,
The National rreasury shourd consurt the Attorney Generar on regar matters before
engaging in contractual obligations to third parfics,
Within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the accounting officer
submits the analysis and supporting docunrcntation for interest penatties
amounting to Kshs. 2,278,603,612 to the auditor Gencral for audit verification.

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON TOURISM FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR202U2022

r. CONSTRUCTION WORKS FOR PROPOSED RONALD NGALA UTALII
COLLEGE

11. The construction works of the proposed Ronald Ngala utalii college was awarded to a local
contractor on 14 May, z0l3 at a contract sum of Kshs. g,961,370,99g. The contract
commencement date was on 20 June, 2013 and date olpractical cornpletion on I 9 June, 201 g.
on 25 August 2014 the contract sum rvas scared down from Kshs.g,96 t,370,69g to
Kshs.4,923,005,000 with revised contract completion date of2g February 20i z u, p". 

"""onaaddendum. Further, a third addendum to the ;greement was agreed on io ap.ir, 202r varid
for a period of twelve (12) months from the daie ofexecution. TheAccounting officer on 6
May ,2021 granted to the contractor an extension of thirty-six (36) months with effect from g
June,2020 to 7 Jury, 2023. Review of the imprementaiion oi the contract during the year
ended 30 June ,2022 revealed the following issues;

i) According to interim certificate No.50 dated 22 June,2022, the certified amount of
works for the main contractor and subcontractors was Kshs.5,gg2,902,991. The
certified amount included Kshs.5,3g5,94l,l 15 for works executed by the main
contractor as analysed below:

Item Costs hs.
Valuation of Main Works 3 430 752 600
Interest
Release

on
of

Delayed
Retention

Mon

124,2s0,000

Interest on Delayed
Pa ents

465,s 00,34s

Price Fluctuations 999,3 l 5,350
Other Contractual CIaims
Idle Plan Labour etc

366,122,820

5 85 941,115

12. The certified works amount of Kshs.5,882,902,99 I exceeds the revised contract Kshs.4,923,005,669 by
Kshs.959,897,322.05 or 19.49o/o as per the addendum ofcontract agreement executed on the 25 Augusi,
2014. No approval was provided to support the variation.

6



a

ii)

v)

iii) There was no justification for inclusion of interest on delayed release of retention
money due of Kshs. 124,250,000 to the main contractor whereas the project has not
been completed and closed out.

iu) Included to the attachment I - cost analysis and summary of bill ofquantities to the
2nd addendum between the Fund (Employer) and the Contractor made on 25 August,
2014 is provisional sums for price fluctuations ofKshs. 350,000,000.

Accordingto minutes of the conlract implementation committee held on2l June,2022
on variations, the committee noted that the bill of quantities re-measurements, site
instructions, and information that support the changes were not provided. Thus,
recommended that comprehensive bills of variations, instructions and approvals for
changes be provided. tt was also noted by the committee that on extenjion of the
contract, the Project Manager was expected to write to the Accounting Oflicer which
had not been done. Therefore, there was no evidence that the contract implementation
team recommended the request from the contractor for the extension ofthe contract
period, variation ofuse of prime costs, use of contingencies, reimbursable costs and
use of provisional sums.

However, as per interim certificate No.50 dated 22 June,2022 the contractor
had charged Kshs. 999,315,350 rvhich exceeds the provisional sums by
Kshs. 649,3 15,350.
No approval was provided for exceeding the provisional sums and also, no detailed
assessment analysis was provided to support the price fluctuations of claimed amount
of Kshs. 999,3 I 5,350 contrary to clause 3 5. I of agreement and conditions of contract
for building works.

Other contractual claims (ldle plant, labour etc.) amounting to Kshs.366,122,g20 also
exceeded the bills ofquantity provisional sums ofcontingencies of Kshs.25 0,000,000
by Kshs.166,122,820. No analysis, support documentation and approvals have been
provided to justify the claim.

vt) Interim certificate No.50 dated 22 June,2022 also includes the amount of work
certified for the Electrical works by the subcontractor ofKshs. 289,050,230 as detailed
below;

Item Costs (Kshs.)
Valuation of works 264,261,098
Interest on Delayed
Pa ments

16,789,133

Contractual Claims 8,000,000
Total 289 050,231

The interest on
detailed analysis
analyzed with su

delayed payments amounting to Kshs. 16,799,133 was not supported by
ofthe balance. In addition, the contractual claims ofKshs. 9,00b;000 w"r" not
pporting evidence.

7



a

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
i' The Accounting officer submitted the folrowing; In accordance to the provisions ofthe procuremenr Act scc r 5 I (2 )(el, rrr. errll.'Elnrract Imprement"ti"ri i""n,,i'crrlconsidered variation.orders 

31 1r.{ u.". ;i;il"d, rrr";;';;.;;;i, t,iil,I*"from the State Department of public Worf, ,rir"!'r"ntly assessed. The findings werepresenred during the crr comrniuee ,".ting on d.to a"i it-,zd'. ' r'|! ""u.,'Itss ,

ii' Forlowing extensive deriberations there was a unanimous consent from crr members(opinion was presented to ttre ceo- com;;;;;i;" to rhe Main contra*or, throughthe lead consultant or th" ,pp.ore; ;;;;1;;; orders. The lead consultantsacknowledged the contents ofthe approvea va.iuiion o.a"...

Following the resolutions 
T.rn ll" CIT meeting on June 21,2022, Tourism Fundwrote to the L'ead consurtants on the recommenai,i"" .icrr * remeasurements Thelead consurtant informed rourism Fund ,r,",- 

"oi"pi"rr-""rive Birs of variations(remeasurements, Variation of use of prime .;i;;;"rcies, reimbursables andprovisional sums) are being prepared r", ,ru. irritri.'ir,! nr"a
The matter of interest on derayed 

-rerease 
of retention monies was considered amonsthe items in the variation ordlrs by crr L_"..p,'ir.n, ii,"-cii"""..nfrilr,::.:highlights the opinion of the comrlu". on ,h;l;;:;;;;;"raved rerease of rerention.As provided below;

Interest due to delav in rcleasing retention moncy_The CIT noted that thecomptetion period had been o"l"vJ'n-"r'lq;;#5",1 to anticipated compretiondate of 76 February, 2023. It had'bee, .""o;r;;;;;;u,",n" puyr"n, of interest ondetayed retease of ln moietv and 2" ;";;t;;';;;;#i"r.irg inro account the delavin completion on the one'hand and ,t," ri"i1ir.i'ii" in'irt,ota for rerease of theslmonies has not been attained.
The claim included an item for.interest. on suspended profit. This was declined. TheCIT had recommended that rhe irem of in,.*'on'rur-plni"a *orL be expunged. Theconsurtant has crarified that the contracar', .or"-ir i-"rli on a.tuy on anticipated

flf;il,tl",T*on' 
Althorgh this aetuv t as ueen eipr^;iltu"a ao"rr"",".y ."-i-i*""

a. The various delays have been adequately compensated
b. The conditions for the release ofretention have not been attainedc. The contractor has.not demonstrated that they did all in their power tomeet the release of retentions or part rhereofit the anticipated period(Acceleration of works, sectionai comple,ion, i"l"ur" from performanceand termination).

It is therefore recomm"nded that this whole item ofclaim be declined.

The matter ofprice fluctuation was considered anrong the items in the variation ordersby CIT. excerpt from the crr ."rrni,,..-,i;;"orl'ilftrts the opinion of tre

lll.

lv.

a



Committee on the same as provided below;
PRICE FLI]CT UATIONS The MC presented a claim of KES 1,0E0,239,348.51 as
compensation for loss occasioned by changes of costs of materials and labour. The
Project manager evaluated the ctaim and recommended a compensation of KES
870',012371.
The clr had noted that this is a fluctuating contract and had required the consultant to
clarify the source of the indices applied and the computation methodology. The
consultant has clarified they applied the overall consumer price indices (Cpl) as
provided in section 139 of the Public Procurement and Asset disposal Act 2015.
Consumer price indices are provided as Appendix A.
The fluctuation calculations have been updated to include payments made up to July,
2022. This has raised the fluctuation claim to KES 1,078,682,421.05 from the earlier
recommended amount ofKES 870,012,371.00. The consultant also projected the effect
offluctuations on the balance ofworks at KES 689,1s5,7s3.23 at the current consumer
price index of 229.88. This is futuristic and fluctuations shall be updated as indices
change. These amounts shall attract office administrative overheads at l0% and vAT at
t6%.
The cost due lo fluctuations is therefore as follows: -
Fluctuations on Executed Works
Add l0% Administrative overheads
SUB TOTAL 2
Add I6% VAT
FLUCTUATIONS

KES 1,078,682,421.05

KES 107,868,242.11
KES 1,186,550,663.15

KES 189,848,106.10
KES I,376,398,769.25

It is noted that the balance of work witl continue to attract fluctuations and is
recommended that project completion be accelerated to reduce the efrect of future
fluctuations.
The variation orders for subcontractors have been submitted to Tourism Fund and the
same is to be tabled to the CIT committee for consideration

vt. During the financial year 202212023 the project was at 77.5o/o. The current status is
79.015% as per the attached monthly progress report During the financial year
202212023 The project faced substantial financial challengel relying solely on
funding from Tourism Fund. Towards the end of the financiai year, recelved a boost
of KES 500 million from Tourism Promotion Fund.

Findings and observation of thc committee
13. The Committee observed the following;

i. Interest penaity amounting to Kshs. 16,7g9,133 charged on delayed payments for
interim certificate no.50 was not supported by a detailed analysis

ii' contractual claims ofKshs. 8,000,000 included in ccrtificate no.50 were not analyzed
and supported by documentary evidence.

iii. T'he contractor charged Kshs. 999,315,350 for provisional sums of price fluctuations

9



as per interim certillcate No.50, thereby excec.ing thc arnount of Kshs. 35,000,000indicated in the addendum by Kshs. O+q,: fS;iO.iv The contracror charged rnterest p.nrt,y n, i"iuy"d rerease ofrcterrion moneyamounring to Kshs. I 24,250.00d and y"t the proj""t i. ,,irl 
""g"lre. 

",, ','u,'!.,
v. The certified *o.k3:11oylli!g to frf". S,SSip62,99t cxceeded rhe revised contractsum of Kshs. 4,923,005.669 fy fsns. gssi,tSi..3iZ..Os o, tg.-qi"t"*r,,"ri", ]or.*,to support the variation.
vi. Thc Matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committce

-I4. 
The Committee recommends that,

within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the Auditor Generar to carry outa speciar audit in regard to the p.rocuremen, ,uJ i,,pi",,*tation of the project and submitthe report to parliament for furthcr examinalion.

2. CONTRACT FOR CONSULTANCY SUPERVISION AND MANAGEMENT OFTHE PRoPoSED RoNALD NGALA UT;LIic6T-IecBl5' A contract was signed on 25 May, 2012 b";;; il. i[a -o a consortium of consultants,for consurrancv, supervision "r! T"d;";i 
'#ir,"'n*ura 

Ngara Utalii colrege. Theconsuttancy fees were based on rhe initia'i 
"on,ru"1 

,rri;iK;i;.d,;?i:?0Br*i,ri""ro.* ,oMay,2013. The contract was^revised.on ZS nrgrri, ZOf+ vide second addendum whichscaled down the contract suln frgm Krhr.8,96ij;,,giA'io fshs.+,qZ:,00S,669. Review ofthe consultants' fee notes fo. the srpe.risi", 
-"i',rrl 

-.uact during the year reveared

i:f,tj3:U:fi:i11n 
or interest on deiaved puv..rt.-on interim certificates amounting to

Although Management has explained that the reason for levying of interest penalties isdue to insufficient disbursements of budgeted amounts to the project by the NationalTreasury over the years, the continued delayrn disbursements of funds to the project hasresulted in continued escalation of pro;ect costs from interests and penalties which werenot budgeted for. In the circum stances, the value for money on the project expenditureincurred on account of interest charged on delayed paymen

Consultant Interim
Fee
Note
No.

Reference Interest
(Kshs.)

Penalty

Lead Architect dated 14
Se 202ttemb
Ref:Tfl2 l/09/Bst 96t,6s0,867

Quantity Surveyors II
14S lember 2021
TF/2109/03 bsl s44,283,t3t

structural
En neers
Civil and 42 dated 08220/r00FN/12

October 2020
459,687,377

Mechanical and
Electrical En lneers

t5 wc/GEN/RNUC/F202O
2021l5 Se tembe

431,690,519

Total
2597,i11,894

not be realised.

10

ts to projects consultants may



a

Submissions by the Accounting Officcr
16. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

In the financial year 2023/2024, Tourism Fund implemented necessary measures to ensure
timely and sufficient disbursement of funds towards the project to eliminate the levying of
interest and penalties due to delayed payments. Among these measures is the allocation of
KES I billion by the Tourism Promotion Fund, and the commitment of KES
1,228,000,000.00 by Tourism Fund rowards the Ronald Ngala Utalii coltege project, as per
the approved budget for the FY 2023/2024.

Findings and observation of the committee
17. The Committee observed the following;

v. The project consultant continued to charge intcrest pcnalties for delayed
payments as indicated on interim certificatcs and had accumulated up to Kshs.
2,397,311,894 as at 30 Junc,2022

vi. Consultancy fees for the projcct was based on the initial contract sum of Kshs.
8,96 1,370,998 and not the revised contract sum of Kshs. 4,923,005,669,

vii. The continucd delay in disbursements of funds to the project has resulted in
continued escalation of projcct costs from interests and penalties which were
not budgctcd for.

viii. The Matter remained unresolved
ix. The matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of thc Committee
18. The Committee recommended the following,

i. The National rreasury should consult the Attorney Gcneral on legal matters
before engaging in contractual obligations to third parties.

ii. within thrcc (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the accounting olficer
submits thc analysis and supporting documentation for interest penalties
amounting to Kshs. 2,397,,311,894 to the auditor General for audit verification.

3. DELAYIN COI,LECTING LONG OUTSTANDING RENTALINCOME
19. Note l7 to the financial statement reflects receivables from exchange transactions of Kshs.

31,695,879 which includes rental income deposit of Kshs. 17,035,644 owed by a local real
estate Agency.
The balance has been outstanding from the previous years. The Agency was to refund the
deposit to the Fund on or before 5 August, 202 l. However, no euidence of refund of the
amount has been provided for audit. This is contrary to Regulation 64(l) ofthe public Finance
Management Qrlational covemment) Regulations 2015 on revenue management. In the
circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

11



rt

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
20. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

Tourism Fund and Virracare Ltd reviewed the arir'ount owed to trre Fund of Kshs 17,035,644,and noted that the correct amount owed was Ksh I7,157,352.+S. as 
'per'ren

VCML/TF/CON / 07 / 0 0 4 I 2023.
However, it was also noted that the correct amount incruded Kshs 2,55g,365.57 (TwoMillion, Five Hundred and 

_Fifty-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred and sixty-Five, ients
Fifty-Seven only) which had arready been processed by vi acarc in relation to.on,,ni..ion
in lieu of notice Kshs 514,720.57, Vu.ut"d t"nunt. refund Ksh +s9,7s0.00 and J"'p*it, ornew tenants who did^^not. take occupation Kshs 1,5g3,g95.00 u, po ."t
VCML/TF/CON /07101812023. This has resulred to Kshs 14,598,986.90 lFourteen'Milrion,Five.Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred and Eighty-sixbnryy o*"Jio ti,"
Fund.
villacare took the undertaking to clear the outstanding amount as per Ref;
VCML/TF/CON /07 t02? /2023 and made their first deposit of Ksh-s 1,000,000= (orioMillion
only) vide cheque No. 36363 and 36376 for Kshs 5d0,000 (Five Hundred rhousand onry)
each Villacare has further given a professionar undertaking from Kamau Muthoni Advocates
as per Ref: KMTF ,2023 dated 126 september, 2023(Encls) to pay the barance in four (4)
months time

Findings and observation of the committee
21. The Committee observed the following;
i. Kshs. 14,598,986.90 (Fourteen Million, Five Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand,

Nine Hundred and Eighty-Six Only) was owcd to the Fund bv Villacare.ii. villacare took the undertaking to crear the outstanding amouirt and maJe their first
deposit of Kshs 1,000,000= (one Milion onry) and kshs 500,000 (Fivc Hundred

Item Amount Paid Out
Villacare

Amount Payablc TF Remarks

Commission in lieu
of notices

514,720.57 Termination notice
was not served

Vacated
Refunds

tenants
rocessed

459,750.00 Processed refunds

Deposit of New
tenants who did
not take
occupation
refunds rocessed

I,583,895 Processed refunds

Total Paid out 2 558 365.s7
Total Rent and

it Due to TFD
r4,598,986.90

Deposited
Villacare

by ( r ,000,000.00)

Total Remittable
amount

13,598,986.90

72



a

Thousand Only).
iii. villa care gave a professionar undertaking from Kamau Muthoni Advocates as topay the balance in four (4) month,s time.
iv. The Matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
22. The Committee recommended the foflowing.

within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report, the accounting olficer to recoverthe long outstanding rentar income and submit the supporting documenl to the auditorGeneral for audit verification

MIN. NA/AA&GPC.SFAC/2024I053. ADJOURNMENT/DATEOFNEXTMEETING

There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 3.2|p.m. The next meeting wilr be
held on notice.

.DATE...i?Io KlzoSIGNED

HON, FATUMA ZAINAB MOHAMMED, MP
(CHATRPERSON)

SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

C
13



MINUTES OF THE 18TH SITTING OF SPECIAL FUND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
HELD ON SATURDAY,6TII APRIL 2024, IN PRJDE INN PARADISE HOTEL.

PRESENT
l. Hon. Fatuma Zainab Mohammed, Mp
2. Hon. Dr. Christine Ombaka Oduor, Mp
3. Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, Mp
4. Hon. Eve Akinyi Obara, MP
5. Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, Mp
6. Hon. Tom Mboya Odege, MP
7. Hon. Catherine Nakhabi Omanyo, Mp
8. Hon. Cecilia Asinyen Ngitit, MP
9. Hon. Joseph Kimutai Cherorot, Mp
10. Hon. Erick Wamumbi, MP
I l. Hon. Paul Kibichi Biego, MP

- Chairperson

6

APOLOGIES
l. Hon. Dawood Abdul Rahim, HSC, Mp
2. Hon. Faith Wairimu Gitau, Mp
3. Hon. Joshua Odongo Oron, Mp
4. Hon. Joseph Majimbo Kalasinga, Mp

- Vice Chairperson

OFFICE OF TIIE AUDITOR-GENERAL
Mr. David Osiemo - Liaison Ofticer

NATIONAL TREASURY
Mr Simon Kiriiba Liaison Officer

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAI'
I. Ms. Erick Nyambari
2. Ms. Comfort Achieng
3. Mr. Nimrod Mate
4. Mr. Robert Ngetich o -
5. Ms. Judith Kanyoko
6. Mr. Derrick Kathurima
7. Ms. Felistus Muiya
8. Mr, Joshua Lenambet

9. Mr. Abdifatah Mahat

Clerk Assistant I
Clerk Assistant III
Clerk Assistant III
Fiscal Analyst II
Legal Counsel II
Media Relations Oflicer III
Public Communications Officer III
Sergeant-at-arms

Attachee

1



MIN. NA/AA&GPC-SFAC/2024I054 PITELIMINARIES
The chairperson called the meeting to order at 9.54am, foflowed by a word of prayer and
introductions. The following agenda was adopted as circulated:

l. Prayers

2. Preliminaries/lntroduc(ions
3. Report writing on the consitleration of the Auditor General Reports on Accounts of

Tourism Promotion Fund for thc Financiar y cars 2020/202r and 202u2022.
4. Any Other Business
5. Adjournment Date of the next meeting.

MIN. NA/AA&GPC-SFAC/2024I055
REPORT WRITING ON THE CONSIDERATION OF
TI{E AUDITOR GENERAL REPORTS ON THE
TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR THE
FINANCIAI- Y IiAR 2O2O I2O2I AND 2O2I 12022

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2O2Ol202I

l. Inaccuracy in the Financial Statements -Statement ofCash flowsl
I. The statement of cash flow for the year undcr rcview reflected Kshs.9l g,774,g64 and

Kshs.7,946,831 in respect oftotar payments and purchase ofproperty prant and equipment
respectively. However, computation ofthe makeup ofpayments listed in the statement gave
a total of Kshs.g17,595,090 while Note l6 to the financial statements reflected additions
to property, plant and equipment during the year amounting to Kshs.621,400. The resultant
variances of Kshs. I ,179,833 and Kshs.7,325,43 I we re not reconciled. In this circumstance,
the accuracy of statement of cash flow for the year ended 3Oth l.,ne 2o2l could not be
confirmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
2. The Accounting Officer submitted the follorving;

It's true as per the findings, the statement of cash flow for the year under review of the
financial statements erroneously reflected Kshs.9 I g,774,g64 in respect of total payments
instead of 917,595,090 which was a casting error. whereas an amount of Kshsj,946,g3l
in respect ofpurchase of property plant and equipment respectively as at 30!h June 2021
is inclusive of additions during the year under review of Kshs.621,400, where
Kshs'7,32543 I was the opening balance for the year srarting July 2020. This was amended
to reflect the position as indicated in the arnendcd financial statements presented to the
auditors during the audit exercise.

Observations of the Committee
3. The Committee observed that;

i. The amendment was made on the statemcnt ofcash flow
ii. The Matter is resolved.

2



a

2.Unsupported Expenditure
4. The statement offinancial performance reflected expenditure on use ofgoods and

services amounting to Kshs.4l ,3 35,953: The amount as disclosed in Note 7 to the
financial statements included Kshs.l ,3 I 6,570 incurred on policy documents and strategic
Plan development, comprising of Kshs. I ,l 15,600 and Kshs.200,970 in respect of
temporary imprests and payment to a consultant respectively. However, documents
relating to procurement ofthe consultant were not provided for audit. consequently, the
accuracy and validity on policy and srrategic plan amounting to Kshs.l,3l6,570 could not
be confirmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
5. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

It is regrettable that during the time of audit we were not able to provide all the required
documents in time. This was due to moving offices from NSSF building to occupy the
current oflices at Tourism Fund building hence mix up of items/documents leading to delay
in provision the documents. Documenls relating to procurement ofthe Consultant are also
annexed as (Appendix II) to the respon'se ofthe finding.

Observations of the Committee
6. The Committee observed thar:

i. The documents relating to procurement of the consultant were provided for
audit verification.

ii. The Matter is resolved.

3. Unreconciled Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions
7. The Statement offinancial performance for the year under review reflected proceeds

Iiom air passenger's service charge amounting to Kshs.763,340,959. According to Note 5
to the financial statements, the amount was in form of transfers from the Kenya Airports
Authority (KAA). However, the financial statements of KAA for the year ended 30thJune
2021 reflected an amount of Kshs.770,969,000 transferred to the Fund during the year.
The difference of Kshs.7,628,041 between the amounts reported by the two (2) entities
was not reconciled or explained.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
8. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

In response to this finding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management states that the variance
was caused by the difference in exchange rate that was used by the two entities to convert
the proceeds remitted in dollars (The dollar account conversion rate used by TpF was at
the rate of Kshs. I I 5.00). I{owevet thc management engaged Kenya Airports Authority to
ensure the reconciliation ofthe figurcs as advised to ensure uniformity in reporting.

Findings of the Committee
9. The Committee observed thall

3



a

The variance of Kshs. 7 ,628,041 was caused by the difference in the exchange rate
used by the two entities to convert the proceeds remitted in dollars and had not been
reconciled.

ii. The Matter remained unresolved

Recommendations of the Committee
10. The committee recommends that within thrce months upon the adoption of this

report the Accounting officer to reconcile the variance of Kshs. 7,62g,o4land provide
documentation to the Auditor general for verification.

.)
4. Budget Control and Performance

I l. The statement ofcomparison ofbudget and actual amounts reflected approved expenditure
budget of Kshs. 1,998,944,000 from Air passengers Service charges, rnterest from
Inyestment and retained funds brought forward. However, during the year, the fund
incurred total expenditure of Kshs.918,940,g46 or 46zo ofthe approved budget resulting in
underspending of Kshs.l ,080,624,554 or 54yo. The under expenditure affected planned
activities by the Funds Management and affected service deliverv to citizens.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
12. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

As per the audit findings, the Fund incurred Kshs.g l 9,319,446 out ofa budgeted
expenditure amount of Kshs.l ,998,944,000 resulring to underutilization of
Kshs.1,080,624,554 which was an indication that the acrivities planned by fund
management for the year were not fully uulertaken.

13. In response to this finding, TpF Management stated that it's true the expenditure for the
FY 202012021 was Kshs.918,940,846 (46%) ofrhe approved budget of
Kshs' I ,998,944,000. The low expenditure was occasioned by the fact that core mandated
expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented. The reason for delayed
implementation was because some MDA' trrat had been approved for funding and
budgeted for didn't meet the disbursement conditions as indicated in the TPF regulations
hence the funds could not be disbursed. Secondly, under the operational expenses, the
two running contracts on office partitioning and Strategic plan preparation (consultancy)
were not executed within the set timelines as indicated in the work plan partly due delays
in procurement processes as well as the effect of Covid- I 9.

14. The unutilized amount was however revored for utilization in the Fy 2021/2022 as
provided for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized funds (retained
funds) shall be retained in the Fund and shall be spent only for the objects and purposes
for which the Fund is established.

4



l

Findings and observations of the Committce
15. The Committee observed that;
i. The under expenditure ofKshs. 1,080,624,554 was occasioned by the fact that core

mandated expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented because
some MDAs that had been approved for funding and budgeted for didn,t meet the
disbursement conditions in accordance with the Tourism Promotion Fund regulations
and delays in procuremenl processes as well as the effect ofCovid-19.

ii. The under expenditure adversely ali'e ctcd planned activities service delivery to
ctttzens-

iii. The Matter remained unresolved

Recommendations of the Committcc
within three (3) months upon the adoption ofthis report, the Accounting officer to apply the
revoted funds on the intended activitics and subnrit the supporting doc;entation to ihe Auditor
general for audit verification.

a

5. Remuneration of Directors
16' The statement offinancial performance reflected remuneration ard Directors expenditure

amounting to Kshs. 5,583,777. The amount which is equivalent to 9oz of operations and
maintenance budget of Kshs.63,548,600. exceeded the set limit of5% as per the Executive
oflice of the President circular No. op/cAB.9/lA dated I lth March 2020. In the
circumstance, management was in breach of government guidelines.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
17. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

In response to this finding, Tourism promotion Fund Management states that the among
the reasons for the over expenditure on board allowances was the special meetings held
both by the oversight board, and also rhe special meetings by the three sub-committees of
the board (Project Management and Resource Mobilization, Finance and Administration
Committee, and Audit and Risk Managernent Committee which included sensitization of
the members at different levels.

l8' This was undertaken considering the fact that the Tourism Promotional Fund was a new
entity (15 months old as at 30th June 2021) still under operationalization, with new
goveming regulations necessitating board members' sensitization. However, the
management took note ofthe anomaly as raised and promised to regularize the annual
activities of the board to avoid over expenditure as guided.

Findings of the Committee
19. The Committee observed that;

i. Managemenl exceeded the set limit of 5%o or by Kshs. 2,406,347 on the
opcrationar and maintcna^ce budget as per the office of the president
Circular NO. OP/CAB.9/lA dated llth March 2020

5



It.

lll.
Management was in breach of govcrnment guidelines
The Matter remained unresolvcd.

Recommendations of the Committee
20. The Committee recommendcd that

The accounting officer ensures that, aU appricabrc accounting and financial contrors,
systems, standards, laws and procedures arc frrllorvctl in thc prcparation of financial states
in compliance with the Public Finance Managcmcnr Act,20r2 and in accordancc with the
standard prescribed by the pubric sector Accounts s standards Board as per
Regulation I0l (4) of the public Financc Managcnlent (National Government)
Regulations,20l5.

6.Senior Management Employees on Acting Appointments
21. The Funds management team comprising of the chief Executive oflicer, Director

Programmes Management, Funds Managcr and projects oIficer were alr on acting
appointments for a period exceeding one year conrrary ro section 34 (3) of the public
Service commission Act, 20r7 which provides that an officer may be appointed in an
acting capacity for a period ofat least thirty days but not exceeding a period of Six Months.
In this circumstance, management was in brcach of the law.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
22. The Accounting Oflicer submitted the following;

As perthe audit findings, it's true the entire nranagclent team were all on acting positions
and entire team had acted for a period of over one ycar which is contrary to the public
Service Act, 2017.

23. In response to this finding, Tourism promotion Fund Management confirmed that the
officers were all on deployment from the Ministry of rourism and wildlife with the
objective of operationalization of the fund which was established towards the end ofFy
201912020. However, the management through the approval of the oversight board did
engage the Salaries and Remuneration Commission, for approval of its human resource
structure lor the sake of filling the position in line with the requirement of the public
Service Act, 201 7.

Findings of the Committee
24. The Committee observed that;
i. Management allowed Officers to act beyond six nronths which was contrary to Section

34(3) of the Public Service Commission Act2017
i. The Matter remained unresolved.

6



a

Recommendations of the Committce
25. The Committee recommends that ;

within three (3) months upon the adoption of th is rcport, the Accounting officer to engage the
Public service commission (PSC) for the apploval of its human resource structure for the sake of
filling the position in line with the requirement olthe Public Service Act, 2017 and Salaries and
Remuneration Commission(SRC) to approvc tlre salaries to be paid.

7. Non-Implementation of Integrated Financial Information Management system (IFMIS)
26. During the FY 202012021, the Fund did not implement the IFMIS System and or to link its

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERp) wirh IFMIS system therefore not adhering to The
National rreasury requirements. In addition, the fund continued to operate and rely on
manual preparation ofher key documents which may perpetuate errors.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
27. The Accounting Officer submiued the following;

As per the audit findings its true the Fund did not implement IFMIS System and or to link
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERp) with IFMIS system therefore not adhering to Treasury
circular. In addition, the fund continued to operate and rely on manual preparation ofher
key documents which may perpetuate errors.

28. In response to this finding, Tourism promotion Fund Management confirmed that the
process ofdeveloping the accounting syslem had been initiated and its ongoing.
This had been considered in the FY 2021/2022, the planned acquisition was captured in the
procurement plan as well as a budget Iine item set aside for the purpose of acquiring the
approved Accounting Sofiware to be linked with IFMIS.
This is being undertaken jointly with rhe guidance from the ICT Authority. See attached
correspondences with ICTA, budget line and work plan on the development ofthe system.
The consultant was procured in rhe Fy 2022D024 and the ERp development is in progress.

Findings of the Committee
29. The Committee observed that;

i. The Fund continues to operate a manual system to process documents and
reports, although it is prone ro errors.

ii. Management was in the process of developing the ERp system
iii. The Matter remained unresolved.

7



a

Recommendations of the Committee
30. The committee recommends that within three monlhs upon the adoption of this report the

Accounting officer to provide a status report on the deveropment ofthe ERp system and
its integration to IFMIS to the Auditor Gencral for audit verilication

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON TOURISM PROMOTION FUND FOR
THE FINANNCI AL Y E AR 2O2I 12022
Audit Finding
l. Inaccuracy on Revenue from Non- Exchangc Transactions

3l' The statement of financial performance reflected under Revenue from non- exchange
transactions, proceeds to be realized under Section 3 ofthe Air Passengers Service Charge
Act amount of Kshs. 1,181,698,150.
However, the financiar statements of Kenya Airports Authority for the same period

reflected an amount ofKshs. t,166,654,000 as rransfer to the Fund. The variance oixrtr.
I 5,044, 150 had not been reconciled nor explained.
In these circumstances, the accuracy and completeness ofproceeds to be realized under the
air passenger service charge of Ksh. I 5,044, I 50 could not be confi rmed.

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
32. The Accounting Olficer submitted the following;

As per the findings, it's true, the statement offinancial performance underNote 5 reflected
Proceeds to be realized under section 3 of the Air passengers Service charge Act of
Kshs.l,l8 I ,698, 150.

33' In response to this finding, Tourism Promotion Fund Management stated that the variance
was caused by the difference in exchange rate being used by the two entities to convert
the proceeds remitted in dollars (The dollar account conversion rate used by TpF was at
the rate of Kshs.l 15.00). However, the management engaged Kenya Airports Authority to
ensure the reconciliation of the figures as advised to ensure uniformity in reporting.
(Appendix III)

Findings of the Committee
34. The Committee observed that;
i. The variance of. Kshs. r5,044,150 was caused by the difference in exchange rate rhat

was used by the two entities to convert the proceeds remitted in dollars and had not
been reconciled.

iii. The Matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
35. The Committee recommends that within three months upon the adoption of this

report the Accounting officer to rcconcire thc variance of Kshs. r5,044,r50 and



provide documentation to thc Auditor gencral for audit verification.

2. Budgetary Control and Performance

36. The statement ofcomparison ofbudget and actual amounts reflected the approved
expenditure budget of Kshs. 2,445,561 ,OOO.l{owever, the Fund incurred total
expenditure of Kshs. 1,466,1 15,00 0 or 600/o olthe budget resulting to an overall
underutilization of Kshs.979,446 ,000 or 40%o.

Submissions by the Accounting Oflicer
37. The Accounting Officer submitted the following;

As per the audit findings, the Fund incurred Kshs.l,466, r r 5,000 out of a budgeted
expenditure amount of Kshs.2,445,561 ,000 resulting to underutilization of
Kshs.979,446,000 which was an indicarion thar the activities planned by lund
management for the year were not fully undertaken. In response to this finding, Tourism
Promotion Fund Management stated that it's rrue the expenditure for the Fy 2O2l /2022
was Kshs.l ,466,l 1 5,000 (60%) ofthe approved budget.

38. The low expenditure was occasioned by the fact that most of the core mandated
expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented. The reason for delayed
implementation was because some MDAs that had been approved for funding and
budgeted for didn't meet the disbursement conditions as indicated in the TpF regulations
hence the funds could not be disbursed.

39. The unutilized amount was however revotcd for utilization in the Fy 202212023 as
provided for by the TPF regulations which provides that any unutilized funds (retained
funds) shall be retained in the Fund and shal be spent only for the objects and purposes
for which the Fund is established (Secrion g ofTpF regulations).(Appendix IV)

Observations and Findings of the Committee
40. The Committee observed that;
i. The under absorption of Kshs.979,446,000 was occasioned by the fact that core mandated

expenditures as indicated in the work plan were not implemented because some MDAs that
had been approved for funding and budgeted for didn't meet the disbursement conditions in
accordance with the Tourism promotion Fund regurations and delays in procurement
processes as well as the eflect ofCovid_19.

ii' The under expenditure adversely affected planned activities service delivery to citizens.iii. The Matter remained unresolved.

9



Recommendations of the Committee
4l ' within three (3) months upon the adoption of this report. the Accounring officer to appry

the revoted funds on thc intended acrivitics and submit the supporting d-ocumentation to
the Auditor general for audit verification

3. Over Expenditure on Oversight Board Expcnses

6. The financial performance reflected Board expenses amount of Kshs.6,531,165, However,
the amount which was equivarent 10 gyo ofoperations and maintenance budget of Kshs.
77,369,000, exceeded the set limit of 57o as per Execurive Olllce of the president Circular
No. oP/CAB. /9/r A of r l s March, 2020 wh ich caps board expenses ro the rower of Ksh.
30,000'000 or 5% of the operations and maintenance budget of the state corporation. In
these circumstances, the management was in breach ofthe guidclines

Submissions by the Accounting Officer
7. The Accounting officer submitted the folowing; As per the Findings, its true Note g of

board expenses reflectcd an expenditure Kshs.6,531,r65. I.Iowever, this amount was
above 5%o of operations and maintenance budget contrary to the circurar. Tourism
Promotion Fund Management stated that apart from the statutory meeting Alowances, the
expenditure included expenses on board allowances for the special meetings held both by
the oversight board, and also the special mectings by the three sub-committees ofthe board
(Project Management and Resource Mobilization, Finance and Administration
Committee, and Audit and Risk Management Committee)

8. secondly, there were workshops hcrd by oversight board members to anaryze and
evaluate project proposars for funding considering, among the functions of the board
includes "to determine the allocation offinancial resources from the Fund required by the
TIAs for the development, promotion and branding of tourism sector in Kenya',: Thirdly,
the projects committee of the board is arso mandated to periodically carry out projects
monitoring and evaluation of the ongoing programs and report the same to the oversight
Board. These activities resulted into the increased expenditure under this item as stated
above.

9. It's important to note that the approved budget for the item under Audit was Kshs.6,
650,000 which was not surpassed as per the annual expenditure (Kshs.6, 53r,165).
However, the management took note as raised and promised to regularize the annual
activities ofthe board to avoid exceeding thc amount proposed by the circular as well seek
the approvals in event of foreseen extra expenditure as guided by the circular from Head
of Public Service of Ref. No. Op/CAB.9/lA dated March ll2020.

Observations and Findings of the Committee
10. The Committee observed that;

10



a

t

i. Management exceeded the set limit of 5% or by Kshs. 2,662,7 15 on the operational
and maintenance budget as per the office of the president circular No. op/cAB.9/rA
dared I lth March 2020

ii. Management was in breach of govemment guidelines.
iii. The Matter remained unresolved.

Recommendations of the Committee
45, The Committee recommends that;

The accounting olficer ensures that, aU appricabre accounting and financiar contrors,
systems' standards, laws and procedures are followed in the preparation of financial states
in compliance with the pubric Finance Management Act,2orz and in accordance with the
standard prescribed
Regulationl0l(4) of
Regulations,20l5.

by the Public Sector
the Public Finance

Accounts s strndards Board as per
Management (National Government)

MIN. NA/AA&GPC-SFAC/2024i056. ADJOURNMENT/DATE OF NEXT MEETING
There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 4.2rp.m. The next meeting wi be
held on notice.

zoz
HON. FATUMA ZAINAB MOHAMMED, MP

(CHATRPERSON)
SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

7l


